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March 22, 2001

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Mr. Thomas Pcacock

Mr. Amir Gholami
Hazardous Malerials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
[131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94602-6577

Re: 2585 Nicholson Sireet, San Leandro, California

Dear Messrs, Peacock and Gholami:
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Edward C Dygert
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35920
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shlock@mcenlaw.com

We represent Bank of America, N.A., the trustee for the property located at 2585
Nicholson Street, San Leandro (the “Property™). Bank of America would appreciate the
opportunity to mect with both of you at your earliest conventence to discuss progress at the
Property and a schedule for site closure. As indicated by the enclosed letter from Versar, Inc.
(“Versar™) and the numerous atltachments thereto (collectively, the “Versar letter™), recent
correspondence with the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (the “County™) appears
10 have been ineffective in moving the site toward closure.

The enclosed Versar letter summarizes the recent correspondence between Bank
ol America and the County. It appears, based on that correspondence, that the parties are stuck
in a “do loop” with respect to certain sampling and analyses issues. Most recently, for example,
the January 24, 2001 letter sent by the County to Messrs. Robert Eckstein and Steven Birch
requests information on MTBE analysis and TPHd sampling that Versar has provided and
addressed numerous times (see Versar letter at page 1 and Exhibits 2, 6, 8, 10, 11 and 13).!

Pl addition, the County’s letter is again addressed to the former owners and operators of the Property, an

error that Bank of America has been trying to remedy for nearly a year. (See Versar letter Exhs. 2
and 11.)



Mr. Amir Gholami
March 22. 2001
Page 2

Perhaps most signilicantly, the County has never responded to the two Risk Based
Corrective Action (“RBCA™) Analyses preparcd and submitted by Versar. The first analysis was
submitted to the County on January 6, 2000 -- more than a year ago. The second was prepared
and submitted at Mr. Gholami’s request on December 14, 2000 (see Versar letter Exh. 14). Both
analyses conclude that residual concentrations of aromatic hydrocarbons in the subsurface at the
location of maximum impact do not present an actionable risk to human health.

As Versar has detailed in numerous reports, the Property has been the subject of
investigation and remediation activities since approximately 1991 when two underground storage
tanks were removed [rom the site. The Property has been thoroughly investigated and monitored
since that time. Bank of America is deeply concerned that, notwithstanding nearly 10 years of
work and data at the Property, and the documented lack of risk presented by residual
contaminants at the Property, the Property has not yet been approved for closure,

We would like to discuss such closure with you at our proposed meeting.
Representatives [rom Bank of America will make themselves available at your earliest
opportunity to discuss these issues, and we request that you contact me as soon as possible to
arrange such a meeting. Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

St Focu

Stuart I. Block

SIB/pdh

Inclosures (1)
SIBLOCK/35920/18271v1

ce: (without attachments}

Dronna Proffitt, Bank of America

Janet Giannini, Bank of America

Scotl Allin, Versar, Inc.

Michacl Bakaldin, City of San Leandro Fire Department
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Mr. Stuart 1. Block

Cox, Castle & Nicholson LLP

505 Montgomery Street, Suite 1550
San Francisco, California 94111

Re:

2585 Nicholson Street in San Leandro, California (STID 3570)
Versar Project No.: 104422.4422.003

Dear Mr. Block:

In response to the January 24, 2001 correspondence from Mr. Amir K. Gholami of the Alameda
County Health Care Services (ACHCS), and specifically the request by ACHCS for additional work
and documentation regarding the above-referenced property (subject property), you have asked
Versar, Inc. (Versar) to assemble and summarize the recent data and correspondences submitted by
Versar to the ACHCS concerning the property.

The summary of requested documents is provided below. The document numbers indicated below
represent Exhibit numbers attached to this letter.

1.

March 28. 2000 (ACHCS letter) - This letter was addressed to former addressee’s of the
subject property and introduced Mr. Amir Gholami as the new ACHCS case worker for the
subject property. In the letter, Mr. Gholami questioned the absence of total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) analyses. The letter
{urther requested historic groundwater gradient information, and indicated a response to the
Versar, January 6, 2000 Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) analysis would be
forthcoming.

April 5, 2000 (Versar letter) - This letter informed Mr. Gholami of the correct addressee’s for
the subject property, provided justification for not performing TPHd analysis, cited an ACHCS
letter dated, October 29, 1999, which stated MTBE analysis would no longer be required at the
subject property, and summarized historic groundwater gradients identified at the subject
property. The letter requested concurrence for not performing TPHd analysis.

Ala02020] . wpd/4422-003
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Mr. Stuart Block
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3.

April 10, 2000 (ACHCS letter) - This letter restates issues raised in the March 28, 2000
ACHCS letter, but is addressed to Bank of America, as requested in the April 5, 2000 Versar
letter. No other references to the information presented in the April 5, 2000 Versar letter is
presented in the April 10, 2000 ACHCS letter.

April 17, 2000 (ACHCS letter) - In response to Versar’s January 2000 monitoring report, Mr.
Gholamirequested analysis for MTBE and TPHd. Mr. Gholami further requested groundwater
analysis for TPH as stoddard solvent (TPHss), which had been included in the fuel fingerprint
scan performed during the initial investigations of the subject property.

April 27, 2000 (ACHCS letter) - In response to Versar’s April 5, 2000 letter, Mr. Gholami
stated MTBE analysis would no longer be required, requested semi-annual monitoring for
TPHd from well MW-1, and reiterated the request for TPHss analysis.

May !, 2000 (Versar letter) - Provided as documentation of a telephone conversation between
Mr. Gholami and myself, the letter reiterates that no further analysis of MTBE will be required
by the ACHCS, confirmed that TPHd will be performed at well MW-1 on a semi-annual basis
starting in July 2000, and documented that ACHCS is pursuing a qualified representative to
review Versar’s January 6, 2000 RBCA analysis. The letter further responds to the April 27,
2000 ACHCS request for TPHss analysis by stating TPHss is believed to be a misinterpretation
by the laboratory used during early assessments of the subject property, and that TPHss
analysis would be performed on monitoring well MW-1 during the Tuly 2000 monitoring event
to confirm this assertion.

June 8, 2000 (Versar report) - Submittal of the April 2000 monitoring report. The report
included a statement that TPHd and TPHss would be analyzed during the July 2000 monitoring
cvent.

September 26, 2000 (Versar report) - Submittal of the July 2000 monitoring report. As stated
in the report, TPHd was below the laboratory reporting limit in the sample collected from MW -
1. However, the analytical laboratory failed to analyze TPHss, and the analysis would be
performed during the October 2000 monitoring event. The report requested no further semi- -
annual testing for TPHd.

October 18, 2000 (ACHCS Jetter) - This letter was intended as a response to the April 2000
monitoring report, and was addressed to the former responsible parties for the subject property,
rather than the parties identified in Versar’s April 5, 2000 letter. In the letter, Mr, Gholami
requested analysis of TPHd, and requested either analysis for MTBE, or doecumentation that

Ala020201.wpd/4422-003
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10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

the compound had been investigated previously. Mr. Gholami further stated the benzene
plume is not stable based on fluctuating concentrations in MW-1.

October 19, 2000 (Versar facsimile) - Intended as a partial response to the October 18, 2000
ACHCS letter, the facsimile provided to Mr. Gholami the October 29, 1999 letter from the
ACIHCS stating no further testing would be required for MTBE, and provided a summary table
from historic sampling for fuel oxygenates at the subject property, as presented in Versar’s
October 18, 1999 report.

October 25, 2000 (Versar letter) - Intended as further response to the October 18, 2000
ACHCS letter, Versar urgently reiterated the addressee change originally referenced in
Versar’s April 3, 2000 letter, and informed Mr. Gholami that TPHd analysis was performed
during the July 2000 monitoring event, which was submitted to the ACHCS in September
2000. Versar’s letter further addressed the request for MTBE sampling by again attaching the
October 29, 1999 ACHCS letter stating MTBE analysis would no longer be required at the
subject property, and by attaching the April 27, 2000 letter from Mr. Gholami which also
stated MTBE analysis would no longer be required,

December 20, 2000 (Cox, Castle & Nicholson letter) - The letter presents an updated version
of the RBCA, and requests ano further action determination be issued for the subject property..

December 20, 2000 (Versar report) - Submittal of the October 2000 monitoring report. TPHss
was not detected in the sample from monitoring well MW-1, and the request for
discontinuation of semi-annual monitoring for TPHss and TPHd was reiterated.

January 24, 2001 (ACHCS letter) - In response to the October 2000 monitoring report, and
addressed to the former responsible parties for the subject property, the letter requests a copy
of the October 29, 1999 ACHCS letter stating MTBE analysis would no longer be required for
the subject property. The letter further implies that TPHss was performed in liew of TPHd, and
that TPHd analysis should be performed during the January 2001 monitoring event (note: the
January 2001 monitoring event was performed prior to receipt of this letter, and TPHd analysis
was not performed).

Ala02020% .wpd/4422-003
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As summarized above, despite attemipts to address questions and issues raised by the ACHCS, select
issues remain unresolved. Written communications appear to be ineffective, and a meeting with
ACHCS representatives is strongly requested. If you have any questions regarding the
correspondences, please feel free to call me at (916) 863-9325,

Sincerely,
Versar, Inc.
4:_':: e 5
JONTE e N
“Beott Allin, R.E.A,
Senior Program Manager

Ala020201.wpd/4422-003
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY ?-
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
Fax (610) 337-9335
Stid 3570
March 28, 2000
Mr. Robert Eckstein Mr. Steven Birch
Sketchley Trust Rodding Cleaning Service
300 Ellinwood Way #260 2585 Nicholson Street Pieasant Hill
San Leandro, CA 94577 CA 924523-4811

Re: Property at 2585 Nicholson St. San Leandro, CA 94577

Dear Messrs. Eckstein and Birch:

| would like to inform you that | have been recently assigned to oversee the clean up process at
the above reference site. | made site visit and reviewed the property with the president of the
existing company, Mr. R. Vijay, who is leasing the referenced property. | have also reviewed
the latest quarterly groundwater monitoring analysis dated January 6™, 2000 prepared by Mr.

Tim Berger of Versar Inc.
I would like to make the following comments regarding this report:

» MW-1 well seems to be the well with the highest contaminants present at the above site
with, 4900ppb of TPH-G, and270ppb of Benzene.

s The analysis for TPH-D in MW-1 weil was not performed even though there has been some
fluctuation on a constant basis.

e There was no analysis for MTBE in this report. Unless this has been performed in the past
with ND results, you need to also verify presence of this constituent. If this has already
been performed, please provide documentation to this office.

» Per this report, the average flow gradient has been 1o the east in October of 1998, Please
explain how consistent the flow gradient has this been throughout the groundwater

investigation phase.

| will have to get back with you regarding the Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) analysis
prepared by Mr. Tim Berger of Versar Inc.

! concur with the work proposed for the next guarter as indicated in the above report dated
January 6", 2000 by Mr. Tim Berger of Versar Inc.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.



Sincerely,

e

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

OA/Ir. Tim Berger of Versar inc. 7844 Madison Ave., Suite 167, Fair Oaks, CA 95628
Files
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April 5, 2000

Mr. Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: 2585 Nicholson Street in San Leandro, California
Dear Mr, Gholami:

We are in receipt of your letter dated March 28, 2000, indicating you have been assigned to oversee
the clean up process at the above referenced property (Site), and look forward to working with you
on this project. The addressee’s listed on your letter are no longer involved with activities at the
Site. In early 1998, Bank of America, NT&SA obtained ownership of the Site. Correspondences
should be addressed to the following:

Mzt. John Schovanec

Bank of America, Environmental Services Dept.
4820 Irvine Boulevard

Irvine, California 92620

{714) 734-2068 (telephone)

(714) 734-2086 (fax)

[ am the acting project manager within Versar, Inc. (Versar), and Mr. Tim Berger provides quality
review and field activity oversight. Please submit future Versar correspondences to myself.

Y our March 28, 2000 letter requested references for additional informaton. The following bulleted
comments correspond with bulleted requests in your March 28 letter.

> We concur that well MW-1 contains the highest concentrations at the Site. Concentrations of
other wells have been significantly lower.

»  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) was analyzed by Versar in all wells duning the
April and May 1999 monitoring event, as described in Versar's Monitoring Well Installation
and Groundwater Monitoring Report, dated June 30, 1999. During that event, TPHd was only
detected in well MW-3, at a low concentration of 540 micrograms per liter (ug/l). Additional
TPHd analyses were performed by Versar in July 1999, as described in Versar’s report titled
Groundwater Monitoring Report, dated October 18, 1999, The July 1999 results identified

Alad 300.wpd/a422-001
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TPHd at a concentration of 1,700 ug/l in well MW-1, however, the laboratory indicated that
the TPHd detected appeared on the chromatogram to be predominantly gasoline. TPHd was
not detected in any other wells during the July 1999 sampling event. Based on these results,
Versar requested discontinuation of TPHd analysis. A response to this request was not
received in time for the October 1999 sampling event. TPHd was, however, analyzed duning
the January 2000 monitoring event, as described in Versar’s Groundwater Monitoring Reporr,
January 2000, dated March 21, 2000. The results from January 2000 did not detect TPHd
above the laboratory reporting limit. The March 21, 2000 report again requested
discontinuation of the TPHd analysis. Your timely concurrence with this request would be
appreciated.

> Fuel oxygenates by EPA Method 8260 were performed art the request of your agency during
the July 1999 monitoring event (Versar report dated October 18, 1999). The results identified
low levels of MTBE, with a maximum concentration of 11 ug/l. Based on these results, your
agency indicated no further analysis of fuel oxygenates would be required, as specified in
paragraph cne of your October 29, 1999 letter.

»  Groundwater flow gradient during the four quarterly monitoring eptsodes performed by Versar
has ranged from east to south, with a predominant southeast trend. The gradient is extremely
flat which has limited off-site migration of petroleum constituents.

We look forward to your comments on the Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) analysis. We
encourage your review of previous environmental documents prepared for the Site. If you have any
questions, please feel free to call me at (916) 863-9325, or Mr. Schovanec at the number provided
previously.

Sincerely,
Versar, Inc.

Scott Allin, R.E.A.
Senior Program Manager

cc: Mr. John Schovanec

Alad500.wpd/4422-001
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« - ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 84502-6577
(510) 567-6700
Fax (5610) 337-9335

Stid 3570
April 10, 2000

Mr. John Schovanec

Bank of America, Environmental Services Dept.
4820 lrvine Boulavard

frvine, CA 92620

{714) 734-2068 Telephone

(714} 734-2086 Fax

Re: Property at 2585 Nicholson St. San Leandro, CA 94577

Dear Mr. Schovanec:

I am in receipt of a response document dated April 5™, 2000 by Mr. Tim Berger of Versar Inc.
who informed me that you will be the contact person for Bank of America and that all my
correspondences should go to you. | would like to inform you that | have been recently
assigned to oversee the clean up process at the above reference site. | made site visit and
reviewed the property with the president of the existing company, Mr. R. Vijay, who is leasing
the referenced property. |'have also reviewed the latest quarterly groundwater menitoring
analysis dated January 6™, 2000 prepared by Mr. Tim Berger of Versar Inc.

I made the folowing comments to Mr. Berger and previous contacts regarding this report:

1. MW-1 well seems to be the well with the highest contaminants present at the above site
with, 4900ppb of TPH-G, and270ppb of Benzene.

2. The analysis for TPH-D in MW-1 well was not performed even though there has been some
fluctuation on a constant basis,

3. There was no analysis for MTBE in this report. Unless this has been performed in the past
with ND results, you need to also verify presence of this constituent. If this has already
been performed, please provide documentation to this office.

4. Per this report, the average flow gradient has been to the east in October of 1999. Please
explain how consistent the flow gradient has this been throughout the groundwater
investigation phase.

Furthermore, | mentioned that | would have to get back with you regarding the Risk-Based
Corrective Action (RBCA) analysis prepared by Mr. Tim Berger of Versar Inc.

Additionally I concur with the work proposed for the next guarter as indicated in the above
report dated January 6™, 2000 by Mr, Tim Berger of Versar Inc.



Page 2 of 2

4{10/2000Q

2585 Nicholson St. San Leandro
Stid 3570

Should you have any gquestions, please feel free to call me at {(510) 567-6876

Sincerely,

("

Amir K, Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

l/C: Mr. Tim Berger of Versar Inc. 7844 Madison Ave., Suite 167, Fair Oaks, CA 95628
Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES D
AGENCY 0=
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

IRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
IRONMENTAL PROTECTION

311 Harbor Bay Parkway

ameda, CA 94502-6577

i) 567-6700

irxl (510) 337-9335

Stid 3570

April 17, 2000

Mr. John Schovanec

Bank ot America, Environmental Services Dept.
4820 Irvine Boulevard :

Irvine, CA 92620

(714) 734-2068 Telephons

{714) 734-2086 Fax

Re: Property at 2585 Nicholson St. San Leandro, CA 94577
Dear Mr. Schovanec:

This office is in receipt of Groundwater Monitoring Report, January 2000 dated March 21
2000 by Mr. Scott Allin of Versar Inc. | have reviewed this document made the following
observations regarding this site:

*  You need to perform an analysis for MTBE as well. Unless this has been performed in the
past with ND resuilts, you need to also verify presence of this constituent. If this has
already been performed, please provide documentation to this office.

¢ Similar to the past MW-1 well seems to be the well with the highest contaminants present
at the above site with, 22,400ppb of TPH-G, and1, and 300ppb of Benzene. However
there was some significant increase in the concentrations of these constituents

* TPH-ss, Stoddard solvent was not analyzed for during several periods. There has been
some fluctuation on this constituent, which renders it necessary to perform this analysis.

I concur with the work proposed for the next quarter as indicated in the above report dated
March 21, 2000 by Mr. Scott Aliin of Versar Inc. However, you should still analyze for the
presence of TPH-D in MW-1well, since there has been some fluctuations in the concentrations
of this constituent, but you may skip this analysis for MW-3 Well.

" Should you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (510} 567-6876

Sincerely, \

\[J

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
i?dzardous Materials Specialist

‘e Mr. Tim Berger of Versar Inc. 7844 Madison Ave., Suite 167, Fair Oaks, CA 95628
Files
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ALALIEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES Oh

AGENCY =
DAVID 4. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVIGES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 84502-8577

D E @ E I V E (510} 567-6700

2 Fax (510) 337-9335
Stid 3570 [

- MAY -3 2000
April 27, 2000 E

Mr. John Schovanec
Bank of America, Environmental Services Dept.
4820 Irvine Boulevard

Irving, CA 92620

{714} 734-2068 Telephone

{714) 734-2086 Fax

Re: Praperty at 2585 Nicholson St. San Leandro, CA 94577
Dear Mr. Schovanec:

I am in receipt of the document dated April 5, 2000 by Mr. Scott Allin of Versar Inc. | reviewed
this document and discussed it with Mr. Allin, your consuitant. | would like to make the
following comments:

» [ understand that MTBE constituent was analyzed for previously during the July 1999
monitoring event. This report was dated QOctober 18,1999 and revealed up to 11ppb of
MTBE. You do not need to perform this analysis any longer.

* TPHd levels had been ND or at low levels for all the wells during the previous sampiing
events with the exception of MW-1well. Therefor, with the exception of MW-1well, you
may skip this analysis for all welis yntil further notice. We also discussed the possible
reporting of error in laboratory reporting as well as possible causes for fluctuations in
concentration of this constituent in MW-1 well. Please perform analysis for TPHd on a
semi-annual basis for MW-1 well only at the present time.

» As indicated previously, MW-1 well seems to be the well with the highest contaminants
present at the above site with, 22,400ppb of TPH-G, and1, and 300ppb of Benzene.
However there was some significant increase in the concentrations df these constituents.

* | have noted that TPH-ss, Stoddard solvent was not analyzed for during several periods.
There has been some fluctuation on this constituent, which renders it necessary to perform
this analysis,

e lunderstand that the groundwater flow gradient is predominantly southeasterly.
You may continue with the work proposed for the next quarter as indicated in the above report

dated March 21, 2000 by Mr. Scott Allin of Versar Inc. However, please Ensure you observe
the above items as | discussed it with Mr. Allin as well.



.+ if.you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (610) 567-6876

Sincerely,

l/\/\\,
Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Q:/Mr. Scott Allin, Versar Inc. 7844 Madison Ave., Suite 167, Fair Oaks, CA 95628
Files
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Mr. Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: 2585 Nicholson Street in San Leandro, California (STID 3570)

Dear Mr. Gholami:

It was a pleasure speaking with you the other day regarding the above referenced property. The following
is documentation of our conversation.

> As indicated in Versar’s April 5, 2000 letter, no further analysis of MTBE and fuel oxygenates at the
Site was granted by your agency in your October 29, 1999 letter. Per our conversation, no further
analysis of these constituents will be performed.

> While we both agreed that diesel is lessor constituent of concern at the Site, and may or may not be
a laboratory misinterpretation, diesel analysis will be performed ona semi-annual basis until relatively
stable conditions are achieved. The analysis will be performed on well MW-1 only, and will be
performed during the July 2000 monitoring event.

> Tn reference to review of Versar’s RBCA analysis, as you indicated, your agency is currently pursuing
qualified individuals to evaluate risk assessments. The schedule for reviewing the RBCA analysis is
indeterminate.

Subsequent to our conversation, Versar has received and reviewed your April 17, 2000 letter, which requests
stoddard solvent analysis due to detection of the constituent during initial investigation of the subject
property. It is Versar's assertion that the identification of stoddard solvent, similarly to diesel, is a
misinterpretation by former laboratories used to analyze samples from the Site. To provide evidence of this
assertion, Versar will perform a fuel fingerprint analysis of a groundwater sample from well MW-1 during
the July 2000 monitoring event. Future analyses for groundwater samples will be proposed in the July 2000
monitoring report for your approval.

To expedite reponses, please copy any future correspondence regarding the project to my attention at Versar.
If you have any questions or comments regarding this letter, please feel free to call me at (916) 863-9325.

Sincerely,

Senior Program Manager

cc:  Ms. Donna Proffitt

Alad2800.wpd/4422-001
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May 31, 2000

Ms. Donna Proffitt

Bank of America, N.A.

Environmental Services Department #305478
4000 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite 100
Newport Beach, California 92660

Reference: Groundwater Monitoring Report (April 2000)
2585 Nicholson Street in San Leandro, California
ES# 305582
Versar Project No. 4422-001

Dear Ms. Proffitt;

Versar, Inc. (Versar) has prepared this groundwater monitoring report on behalf of Bank of
America, N.A. (Bank of America) summarizing work performed at the property located at 2585
Nicholson Street in San Leandro, California (Site). Figures 1 and 2, Attachment 1, present the
Site location and Site layout, respectively. The following sections describe the scope of work,
Site location, and Site background.

This letter report presents the results of the quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling
event conducted at the Site on April 13, 2000. The results of this monitoring event are
presented graphically on Figures 3 and 4 in Attachment I, and are summarized in tables in
Attachment II. This report has been prepared in response to the request by the Alameda County
Health Care Services (ACHCS) letters dated July 14, 1999, and October 29, 1999, regarding
groundwater monitoring at 2585 Nicholson Street, San Leandro, California.

The Site is located at 2585 Nicholson Street in San Leandro, California. The nearest cross
street is Republic Avenue. The Site is currently occupied by Crane Works and consists of a
single-story commercial office building at the north end of the property, and covered
parking/work area over the western and southern edges of the property.

BACKGROUND

According to information presented in the McLaren/Hart soil and groundwater characterization
report (McLaren/Hart, 1998), two underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the
Site in 1991. Soil and groundwater samples collected during the UST removal activities
identified total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel and gasoline in both media.

2220-01/4422-002
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Reportedly, overexcavation was performed during UST removal activities. Tn 1992, Hageman-
Aguiar (HA) performed an on Site soil and groundwater investigation, and installed onc
monitoring well (MW-1) on the central portion of the Site. Groundwater samples were
collected by HA from MW-1 between 1992 and 1995, HA identified free-floating product in
MW-1 during some of the sampling events, at a maximum thickness of 1.25 inches. An oil
absorbent sock was placed in the well to collect the free-floating product. In 1998,
MclLaren/Hart performed a limited investigation of soil and groundwater, both on and off-Site.
McLaren/Hart concluded that adequate definition of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and
groundwater had been completed, and that the contaminant plume was relatively stable with
minimal off-Site migration of petroleum hydrocarbons. McLaren/Hart recommended
instaltation of additional monitoring wells to confirm the direction of groundwater flow
beneath the Site.

In April 1999, Versar installed four additional monitoring wells, and sampled all the Site wells,
as described in our Monitoring Well Installation and Groundwater Monitoring Report, dated
June 30, 1999. The monitoring well locations are depicted on Figure 2, Site Plan. Versar
detected petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline in the southern half of the Site; benzenc, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) were detected in well MW-1 near the center of the Site,
The groundwater gradient was calculated to be approximately 0.001 feet/foot and flowing in a
southeasterly direction.

Versar has been monitoring shallow groundwater condition at five wells on a quarterly basis
since April 1999, Prior to April 1999, monitoring well MW-1 was sampled 11 times between
June 1992 and September 1995,

In November 1999, Versar performed a Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) analysis of
residual petroleum hydrocarbons at the Site. The purpose for the RBCA analysis is to
determine the magnitude of risk, if any, to human health associated with known Site soil and
groundwater contamination. The analysis was prepared using default parameters and existin g
Site data. Versar’s RBCA analysis found that residual concentrations of aromatic
hydrocarbons in first encountered groundwater at the location of maximum impact do not
present an actionable risk to human health.

In their July 14, 1999 letter, ACHCS requested information regarding the depth of gas, electric,
and storm drain trenches adjacent to the Site, as depicted on Figure 2 of Versar’s, June 30,
1999, Monitoring Well Installation and Groundwater Sampling Report. Utility information
was obtained in October and November 1999 and reported in Versar’s January 6, 2000,
Groundwater Monitoring and Utility Survey Report. Versar measured the depth of utilities
adjacent to the Site, as requested by ACHCS. The only utility identified with the polential to
influence groundwater migration was identified upgradient from the Site. Based on this
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information, Versar concluded there was no evidence that utilities are effecting plume
migration at the Site and no further assessment is warranted.

In their April 27, 1999 letter, ACHCS requested semi-annual monitoring for TPH as diesel
(TPHd) and stoddard solvent in well MW-1. The additional analyses were requested to address
fluctuating concentrations of the constituents identified from historical data. A fuel fingerprint
analysis will be performed on the groundwater sample from well MW-1 during the July 2000
monitoring event.

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING ACTIVITIES

Versar performed groundwater monitoring of the Site on April 13, 2000, sampling the five
wells for TP as gasoline (TPHg) and BTEX. Three of the wells were sampled for parameters
indicative of intrinsic bio-remediation. Versar's quarterly groundwater monitoring program for
the Site included the following tasks:

* Measure groundwater levels in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and
MW-35, and calculate the hydraulic gradient and flow direction;

+ Puorge and collect groundwater samples from the five monitoring wells (MW-1,
MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5);

+ Obtain measurements of groundwater temperature, electrical conductivity, pH,
oxidation/reduction potential (redox), and dissolved oxygen (DO) in monitoring
wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-3;

* Submit the groundwater samples to a California-certified analytical laboratory for
analysts of one or more of the following TPHg, BTEX, methane, nitrate, sulfate,
and alkalinity; and

» Prepare a letter report summarizing the results.

Groundwater Sampling Protocol
The methodology and protocol followed for the collection of groundwater samples during this

groundwater sampling event are presented in Attachment ITI, Decontamination and
Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling Procedures.

2220-01/4422-002
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Quarterly Groundwater Level Measurements

On April 13, 2000, the depth to groundwater in wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4 and MW-
5 was measured to characterize groundwater flow direction and gradient. The depths to
groundwater at each well, along with historical measurements, are presented in Table 1.
Groundwater was measured to be flowing in an easterly direction, at a gradient of 0.002 feet
per foot. Groundwater surface elevations are 0.09 to 0.28 foot higher than in January 2000.
Figure 3 in Attachment I is a groundwater gradient map generated from the April 13, 2000 data.

Groundwater Sampling Activities

On April 13, 2000, groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2,
MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5. Prior to sampling, each well was purged of approximately three
casing volumes of groundwater, and the water level allowed to recover to at least 80 percent of
the pre-purge level. Measurements of temperature, pH, electrical conductivity, redox, and DO
were recorded a minimum of three times during each purged well volume. The groundwater
monitoring well purge tables are presented in Attachment V.,

Groundwater samples collected from Site wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5
were analyzed for TPHg and BTEX. Groundwater samples collected from site wells MW-1,
MW-2, and MW-3 were analyzed for methane, sulfate, and alkalinity by Excelchem
Environmental Labs (Excelchem), California State Laboratory Certification No. 2119, and for
nitrate by CLS Labs, California State Laboratory Certification No. 1233, The samples were
collected, placed in containers, preserved, transported, and analyzed within the time constraints
consistent with applicable United States EPA, California EPA, and Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) procedures, and in conformance with Versar's Decontamination and
Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling Procedures, presented in Attachment III. Purge water
from the April 13, 2000 sampling event was stored on Site in two DOT-approved, 55-gallon
steel drums pending disposal.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The analytical results of the TPHg and BTEX analyses are summarized in Table 2 in
Attachment II. Figure 4 in Attachment I spatially depicts the analytical results for the January
20, 2000 groundwater monitoring event. The analytical results of the methane, nitrate, sulfate,
and alkalinity analyses; and DO and redox measurements; are summarized in Table 3 in
Attachment Il. The laboratory analytical reports are included in Attachment V. The following
is a summary of the analytical results:
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» TPHg was detected in wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5 at concentrations of
13 milligrams per liter (mg/L}), 0.09 mg/L, 0.099 mg/L, and 0.353 mg/L,
respectively;

- » Benzene was detected in wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5 at
concentrations of 1,130 micrograms per liter (1g/L), 0.5 ug/L, 0.7 ug/L, 1.0 pg/L,
and 3.5 ug/L, respectively;

* Toluene was only detected in well MW-1 at a concentration of 226 ng/L;
» Ethylbenzene was only detected in well MW-1 at a concentration of 335 ug/L; and

» Total xylene isomers was only detected in well MW-1 at a concentration of 1,410
ug/L.

In general, bioremediation indicator parameters (see Table 3) showed variations from the
previous moniforing event results. While anaerobic biodegradation appears to be occurring, the
data suggests anaerobic activity has decreased, which is believed to be correlated to the
increase in petroleum constituent concentrations during the previous monitoring event.

CONCLUSIONS

Based on the results of this most recent quarterly groundwater monitoring event Versar has
made the following conclusions,

. During the April 2000 monitoring event, the groundwater flow direction was calculated
to be to the east, under a gradient of approximately 0.002 fi/ft. Groundwater surface
elevations are 0.09 to 0.28 foot higher than in January 2000,

. TPHg and BTEX were detected in the samples collected from well MW-1. Low levels
of TPHg and benzene were detected in the samples collected from wells MW-3, MW -4,
and MW-5. Low levels of benzene were detected in the sample collected from well
MW-2. Toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes were not detected in the samples
collected from wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5. In general, concentrations of
TPHg and BTEX during the April 2000 monitoring event decreased from the previous
monitoring event. The data indicates that the area of residual contamination at the Site
is located near the center of the property, in the vicinity of MW-1. The presence of
TPHg and benzene at Site wells other than MW-1 may be the result of the rising
groundwater table intersecting a smear zone of petroleum product, Groundwater is

2220-01/4422-002
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currently at the highest elevation since monitoring of groundwater table elevation began
in April 1999.

. Samples collected from wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 to assess the potential for
intrinsic bio-remediation suggest that anaerobic intrinsic biodegradation is occuring at
the Site, as evidenced by nitrate concentrations being lower in MW-1, suggesting use of
this electron receptor in biological degradation. However, the increase in petroleum
concentrations observed during the previous monitoring event, which was believed to
be a result of rising groundwater elevations intersecting a smear zone of petroleum
constituents, appears to have lessened biodegradation activity. This is evidenced by a
decrease in methane concentrations, and an increase in the redox results. It is
anticipated that as groundwater elevations and petroleum constituent concentrations
stabilize, biodegradation activity will increase.

FUTURE ACTIVITIES

Continued quarterly groundwater monitoring is planned for the Site to characterize
groundwater fluctuations, flow direction, and contaminant concentrations. A fuel fingerprint
analysis will be performed on well MW-1 during the next monitoring event. Continued
analysis of intrinsic bio-remediation indicator parameters will also be performed during the
next monitoring event. This information is required in considering closure for the Site by the
ACHCS.

REFERENCES
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency. Letter to Mr. John Schovanec, Bank of
America Environmental Services. Re: Groundwater monitoring at 2584 Nicholson

Street, San Leandro, CA. Dated July 14, 1999,

United States Department of the Interior Geological Survey. Map. San Leandro Quadrangle,
7.5 Minute Series(Topographic). 1959, Photorevised 1980.

Versar, Inc.. Monitoring Well Installation and Groundwater Monitoring Report. Prepared for
Bank of America, N.T. & S.A.. Project No. 4422-001. June 30, 1999.

Versar, Inc.. Groundwater Monitoring and Utility Survey Report. Prepared for Bank of
America, N.T. & S.A.. Project No. 4422-001. January 6, 2000.
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Versar, Inc.. Groundwater Monitoring Report, January 2000. Prepared for Bank of America,
N.T. & S.A.. Project No. 4422-001. March 21, 2000.

STATEMENT OF LIMITATIONS

The conclusions presented above are based on the agreed-upon scope of work outlined in the
beginning of this report. Versar makes no warranties or guarantees as to the accuracy or
completeness of information provided or compiled by others and used by Versar. It is possible
that information exists beyond the scope of this investigation. Also, changes in Site use may
have occurred sometime in the past due to variations in rainfall, temperature, water usage,
economic, agricultural, or other factors. Additional information that was not found or available
to Versar at the time of the writing of this report may result in a modification of the conclusions
presented. This report is not a legal opinion.

The services performed by Versar have been conducted in a manner consistent with the level of
care ordinarily exercised by members of our profession currently practicing under similar
conditions. No other warranty expressed or implied is made.

This Quarterly Monitoring Report was prepared by Versar on behalf of Bank of America, Mr.
Dale Anderson, Senior Environmental Technician, performed the groundwater sample
collection. Mr. Tim Berger, Registered Geologist, prepared the report, and supervised the field
activities. Mr. Scott Allin, Registered Environmental Assessor, reviewed the report.

Prepared by: Reviewed by:

— . q
Tim Berger R.G. 5225 Scott Allin, R.E.A. 076223
Supervising Geologist Senior Program Manager
Versar - Pacific Region Versar - Pacific Region

AttachmentI-  Figures

Attachment IT - Tables

Attachment Il - Decontamination and Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling Procedures
Attachment IV - Monitoring Well Purge Tables

Attachment V- Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documentation

cc: Amir Gholami (Alameda County)
Mike Bakaldin (City of San Leandro)
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data

2585 Nicholson Street
San Leandro, California
Groundwater Monitoring Well Hydraulic General
gradient gradient
magnitude direction
Mw-1 Mw-2 MW-3 MwW-4 MW-5 (/)
[Well casing elevation (feet ams]) 15.27 13.69 15.88 1525 16.46 - -
lapril 29, 1999 Depth to groundwater (feet toc) 5.33 3.76 5.88 5.40 6.64
Groundwater elevation (fect amsl) 9.94 9,93 10.60 9.85 9.82 0.001 Southeast
Huly 28,1999 Depth to groundwater (feet foc) 5.85 4.19 6.37 5.84 7.11
Groundwater elevation (feet amsl) 942 9.50 9,51 941 9,35 0.001 Southeast
Change from previous elevation -0.52 -043 -0.49 -0.44 -0.47
October 28, 1599 Depth o groundwater (feet toc) 5.45 4.06 5.7 5.60 6.68
Groundwater elevation (feet amsl) 9,82 9.63 10.09 9.65 9.78 0.002 Easterly
Change from previous elevation 0.40 0.13 0.58 024 0.43
Hanuary 20, 2000 Depth to groundwater (feet toc) 5.13 3.70 5.63 5.25 6.43
Groundwater elevation (feet amsl) 10.14 9.99 10.25 10.00 10.03 001 Easterly
Change from previous elevation 032 0.36 Q.16 0.33 0.25
lApril 13, 2000 Depth to groundwater {feet toc) 495 3.61 541 5.06 6.15
Groundwater elevation (feet amsl} 10.32 10.08 16.47 10.19 10.31 0.002 Easterly
Change from previous elevation 0.18 0.09 .22 0.19 0.28

Notes and Abbreviations:

ft/ft = feet per foot

amsl = above mean sea leve!

toc = top of casing 2076-01/4422-004FER2500
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Table 2
Analytical Results for Groundwater Samples
2585 Nicholson Street
Sen Leandro, Californiz

Chemicals of Concern
Monitoring TFH-G TPH-P TPH-MC Benzene Toluere Ethylbenzene | Totai Xylenes TPH-SS 2-Methyl-
Well No. Date {mgz/L) (mg/L) (mg/Ly {pofiy {ugll) (np/l) {ug/L) TPH-K {mg/L) (mg/L} Naphthalene naphthalene
MW-1  |lup92 10 ND NA 119 81 62 280 - - -- -
Nov-92 2.5 ND - 23 14 22 9% - — - -
Apr-93 18 56 ND 42 47 50 190 NI 37 - -
Jul-93 27 ND ND 40 45 63 120 ND ND — -
Dec-93 7.8 38 ND 13 16 24 77 ND ND - -
Mar-94 289 62 ND 370 880 620 1,700 NI» 33 - -
Tum-94 85 ND ND 23 13 8.5 19 ND ND - --
Sep-94 24 252 ND 53 2.6 23 [ ND ND - -
Dec-94 4.8 13 ND 32 32 16 50 ND Lo - -
Apt-95 74 3.7 ND 326 350 350 940 ND Ky - -
Sep-95 33 46 ND 140 270 260 L100 ND 49 - -
May-99 8.1 ND ND 1,460 31 82 360 - - - -
Jul-99 35 1.7 - 252 23 43 179 - - 10 6.5
Oct-69 4.9 - - 276 34 <5 I7e — - - -
Jan-00 224 <05 - 1,300 402 483 2,490 - - - -
Apr-00 13 NA HNA 1,138 226 335 1,410 - - - -
MW-2  [Apr-99 ND ND ND ND NP ND NB - - - -
Ji1l-99 <1 <]l - <10 <10 <i.0 <10 - - - --
Qct-99 <1 - - <1.0 <1.0 <10 <10 - - -- -
Jan-00 18 - - 0.7 <5 <05 <05 - - - -
Apr-00 <05 - - 0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - - - -
MW-3  |Apr-99 ND 54 NI ND ND ND ND - - ND ND
Tel-99 3 <l - <10 <1.0 <10 <1.0 — - <5.0 <5.0
Oct-599 .23 - - <10 <1.0 <1.0 <10 - -- - -
Jan-00 163 <05 - 0.3 <03 <05 .5 - - — -
Apr-00 09 - - 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - - -
MW-4  {Apr-99 g1 ND ND ND ND ND ND - - - -
Jul-99 A2 <1 - <10 <I0 <i.0 <1.0 - - - -
Cet-99 <1 - - <1.0 <l0 <10 <[4 - - -- -
Jan-00 106 - - 0.9 <03 035 <0.5 - . - -
Apr-00 699 - - 1 <0.3 <0.5 <03 - - - -
MW-3  [Apr-99 27 ND ND ND ND ND ND - - - -
Jul-9% 57 <1 - <10 <10 <10 <10 - - — -
6195 54 - - <1.0 <1.0 <[ 0 <1.0 - - - -
Tan-0C 231 - - 1.9 <05 <5 <05 — - - -
Agr-00 353 - - 35 <0.5 <05 <05 - -

Malns and Abbroviabons:

TPH-G = tatai petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoling.
TPH-D = ol petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel.
TPH-K = tvtal petroleurn hydrocarbons as kerssana

TPH-SS = lakel petoleum hydrocarbons as stoddard solvant

ugl = maerograms per hitor, gqunalent to parts per bition (ppb)
gl = miligrams per fiter, equivatent 1o pans per miion (ppm)

ND = not detected a1 or above the mathods reporing Emt.
— =nol analysed




Table 3

Inirinsic Bioremediation Indicater Analytical Results for Groundwater Samples

25835 Nicholson Street
San Leandro, California
Bioremediation Indicators
Monitoring Methane Nitrate Sulfate Ferrous Alkalinity Redox D/O
Well No. Date (ng/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mng/L) (mg/L) (mV) (mg/L)

MW-1 Jan-00 2590.0 0.27 46 - 576 -106 2.51
Apr-00 3.1 <0.20 14 - 614 137 0.94

MW-2 Jan-00 15 3.04 82 - 530 -048 1.63
Apr-00 <0.01 24 75 - 498 195 $.93

MW-3 Jan-00 13.0 137 45 - 346 -055 2.61
Apr-00 0.020 3.2 20 - 304 061 0.98

MW-4 Jan-00 — - - - — 060 1.49
Apr-00 - - - - - 181 0.94

MW-5 Jan-00 - = = ~ - 072 1.91
Apr-00 - - - . - 116 1.48

Notes and Abbreviations:

Methane by Gas Chrématography/ Mass Spectroscopy

Nitrate by EPA method 353.2

Suifate by EPA mathod 375.4

Ferrous iron by EPA method 3500 FE-D

Alkalinity by EPA method 23208

Redox - Reducion/Oxidation potential in millivolts, fisld measured with direct reading instrument, average of last three readings.
D/0 - Dissolved Oxygen, field measured with direct reading instrument, average of last three readings.
ne/l. = micrograms per litter, equivalent to parts per billion (ppb).

mg/L = milligrams per litter, equivalent to parts per million {ppm).

ND = not detected at or above the methods reporting imit.

~ =not analysed

2076-01/4422-002/FEB25'00



ATTACHMENT 111

Decontamination and Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling Procedures

2220-01/4422.002



1.0 DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

The decontamination procedures for non-dedicated field equipment and well
development/purging equipment are given below. These procedures are followed during all
field activities.

1.  Non-dedicated well development, purging, and sampling equipment is carefully pre-
cleaned prior to each use, as follows:

a. Carefully brush off any loose foreign debris
with a soft bristle brush.

b. Rinse the equipment thoroughly in clean water.

c. Wash the equipment in a non-phosphate detergent bath.

d. Rinse thoroughly in clean water.

e. Rinse thoroughly with deionized water.

f. Air dry in a dust-free environment,

g. Store in unused plastic bags or other suitable cover until use.

2. Clean disposable gloves are worn by all field personnel when handling
decontaminated equipment.

2.0 COLLECTION OF SAMPLES
2.1 Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater samples are collected for laboratory analysis using the procedures given below.

1. Open the well and measure the organic vapor concentration with a flame-
ionization detector (FID) or photoionization detector (PID).

2. Measure the water levels (if any) in the well using a decontaminated measuring
device. All measurements must be made to the nearest 0.0t {oot, and measured
relative to the top of the casing. Record the depth of the water in the field
notebook.

2220-01/4422-002



3. Inspect the disposable bailer to ensure that the bottom valve assembly is working
correctly.

4, Begin purging the well by inserting a bailer into the PVC monitoring well casing
and carefully lower it into the well. Take care to avoid agitating and aerating the
fluid column in the well,

3. Slowly withdraw the bailer and transfer the water samples to a sampling
containers.
6. Measure the temperature, pH, conductivity, and turbidity. Record these and all

subsequent measurements in the field notebook.

7. Continue purging the well (a minimum of three well volumes) until the
temperature, pH, conductivity, and turbidity have stabilized, or the well is dry.

8. When the water has recovered to 80 percent of the original level, carefully lower a
new disposable bailer into the well and recover groundwater samples.

9. Fill the appropriate sample containers by releasing water from the bailer via the
bottom emptying device with a minimum of agitation. The most volatile

parameters are collected first, proceeding to the least volatile parameters.

10.  Place the purge water in a DOT-approved 55-gallon drums.

3.0 ANALYSIS OF SAMPLES

Samples are submitted to a California state-certified laboratory for analysis.

4.0 SAMPLE HANDLING
4.1 Sample Containers, Preservation, and Holding Times

All samples are collected, placed in containers, preserved, and analyzed within the time
constraints with applicable local, provincial, and federal procedures. All sample containers are
precleaned in accordance with prescribed EPA methods. A custody seal is placed around all
sample container lids to prevent leaks and unauthorized tampering with individual samples
following collection and prior to the time of analysis.
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4.2 Sample Tracking and Management

All samples are tracked using a standard chain-of-custody form. The chain of custody record
includes the following information:

1.

2.

8.

9.

Sample number

Signature of collector

Date and time of collection

Sample collection location

Sample type

Signature of persons involved in the chain-of-possession
Inclusive dates of possession

Analytical parameters

Pertinent field observations

The custody record is completed using waterproof ink. Corrections are made by drawing a line
through, initialing the error, and then entering the correct information.

Custody of the samples begins at the time of sample collection and are maintained by the
sampling team supervisor until samples are relinguished for shipment to the laboratory, or until
samples are hand-delivered to the designated laboratory sample custodian. Partial sample sets
being accumulated for hand-delivery to the laboratory are stored in coolers with chain-of-
custody records sealed in plastic bags and placed in the cooler with the sample sets.
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ATTACHMENT IV

Monitoring Well Purge Tables
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MONITORING WELL PURGE TABLE

Project Number; 4422-002 Site Name: Bank of America-San Leandro

Well Number: MW-1 Date(s) Purged: 4/13/00

OVM - Ambient: M ‘Z, Purge Method: Centrifugal Pump
OVM - Vault; %% Purge Rate: e o b Gﬁ’/m

- AL -
OVM - Casing; 17 Date & Time Sampled: 4/13/00 /58O

Water Level - Initial: 47

[24¢
Water Level - Final; KS: ﬁg

Purged & Sampled: Dale Anderson

Sampling Method: Disposable Bailer

Well Depth:  18.00 feet

v

Free Product:

Well Diameter: 6 inch

A

Sheen:

%

Well Casing Volume:

b

Odor: ~3 |

e ———ae
Purge Water Temperature Electrical Oxidation - Dissolved Turbidity
Time Removed (gal) (degrees pH Conductivity Reduction Oxygen (NTU)
Celcius) {pmhos) P?:i:]t)ial (mg/L)
5751 & (o |65 | 575 |r72 |2.¢olton
Ega A (2.4 167 1503 (77 1/, 07 |toue
|Mz§' 20 9.9 | 6.7 | Sz (63 | /43| «
[$27 | 30 /7-9 | @t | Cp4 [S7 | ws|
529 | 4o /29 | b1 e 77 [ 55 1/.03 |/,
/53) | e /S0 | 6.5 | Geo /98 | T |
1533 | 9% o) €S T4rz | vy |94 | ¢
133 | 8¢ | 0 (6.5 | 656 /32 )8
/S37 | 4o [l eS| ¢z [3) | -7
850 | Aewply ~

gy

it




MONITORING WELL PURGE TABLE

Project Number: 4422-002

Site Name: Bank of America-San Leandro

Well Number: MW-2

Date(s) Purged: 4/13/00

OVM - Ambient: }\.) \Qf

Purge Method: Dedicated Disposable Bailer

OVM - Vault: ¥ f_), Purge Rate: 4 % 3 WM
r 1
OVM - Casing: [V Date & Time Sampled: 4/13/00 L a=s

Water Level - Initial: 3 , /ﬂ / é) /E jﬁ

Purged & Sampled: Dale Anderson 7

Water Level - Final: <, § @ /3 "/4’

Sampling Method: Dedicated Disposable Bailer

Well Depth: 14.20 feet

Free Product; ,Q’

Well Diameter: 2 inch Sheen: &7~
Well Casing Volume; ér Z Odor: f&/
Purge Water Temperature Electrical Oxidation - Dissolved Turbidity
Time Removed (gal) {(degrees pH Conductivity Reduction Oxygen (NTU)
Celcius) (pmhos) P((Jﬁ;}ft)ial {mg/L)
Bsz| 25 | /49 67 | 75z | /75 )24 | oy, _
[74 | )-o (f.0 |Ge | 774 |/97 e W
[35¢ | 2.0 .9 |65 | 636 zo7 .79 | Wop
335 | 275 | Jow | o | $25 )77 | pay | ko
339 2y | /g | @5 | 77 | /96 A B,
[342| z3¢ | /59 |6 | 7243 /493 | .7¢| 1
[394 | Yeg /90 | loett | 244 2oz | Low| 4
f3e | Hepe | /G0 | 5| 24 [9487 |eoe | U
(342 529 | /4o 6,8 | D3y L7 JH 1
(420 | Sennlo | 79.6 &7\ S5 | /%) 2.54|




MONITORING WELL PURGE TABLE

Project Number: 4422-002

Site Name: Bank of America-San Leandro

Water Level - Initial: 6 v 4 /

/2’*/‘2_

Well Number: MW-3 Date(s) Purged: 4/13/00

OVM - Ambient: &) {2 Purge Method: Dedicated Disposable Bailer

OVM - Vault: 4} . Purge Rate: %L{’ M

OVM - Casing: U Date & Time Sampled: 4/13/00 /4 Y5

Purged & Sampled: Dale Anderson

Water Level - Final: t\ ;’ P2 s"/(’g} /ﬁgf 4 { Sampling Method: Dedicated Disposablc Bailer
Well Depth: 14,90 feet Free Product: 7"
Well Diameter: 2 inch Sheen: ~{'§)

e

Well Casing Volame:

Pl
QOdor: il

Purge Water Temperature Electrical Oxidation - Dissolved Turbidity
Time Removed (gal) {degrees rH Conductivity Reduction Oxygen (NTU)
Celcius) (tmhos) P(()It;:l%tial {mg/L)

Mz | s 19,2 | by | 275 | opz2 /o2 | cloy,
M| | (69 | ov | 273 | o35 | ,92|ton
/@?@ Ad e 6,7 Too oy e 43 | mo
ff2e| 2o 6. v | ok | =49 o075 1 .83 | «
Mol 8 | /oo | ar] 392 | Oso | tyc] 7
[432_| 3«0 /740 Gt | 3% A3 L v
/B -8 | /6.9 w;ff 550 059 /o6 | 1]
JH37 | He® /2.1 16:9 | 373 66 ] LKz Lon
G| A5 | /6.9 é 91328 | fAes | leco| 1
PRy | Soupd_ ! ‘/ 7.0 | Ad | we) P 4/_,:5 2 {3 (/)




MONITORING WELL PURGE TABLE

Project Number: 4422-002 Site Name: Bank of America-San Leandro

Well Number: MW-4 Date(s) Purged: 4/13/00

OVM - Ambient: 4 Purge Method: Dedicated Disposable Bailer
5
OVM - Vault: VR Purge Rate: g %

[ 3%
Purged & Sampled: Dale Anderson

OVM - Casing: M P Date & Time Sampled: 4/13/00
Water Level - Initial: {+ &¢ @ /zz &

§roo- 73185

Water Level - Final: Sampling Method: Dedicated Disposable Bailer

Well Depth: 14.20 feet Free Product: 28

‘Well Diameter: 2 inch pd Sheen: =
Well Casing Volume: !n 6/ Odor: &
Purge Water Temperature ) Electrical Oxidation - Dissolved Turbidity
Time Removed (gal} (degrees pH Conductivity Reduction Oxygen (NTU)
Celcing) {pmhas) Potential {mg/L)
(mV}
lr50/] & l/ev |67 | 970 /77 157 | zow
(303 | | /9.0 4.7 | G5C | [0 96 | (1
L Besl 15 140 (6.7 | 920 /5! r 9 | weas
Bow| 20 | ywd |67 | Yo | [%% |t |«
Bor| 0. | /e |l | 923 | /% 1135 | v
/307 | %0 /90 1611 o2 /“5’ .97
syl 25 | g0 | 6o |73 | /es 54| 7
pree | WO ljg6 &6 | Y (s0 | J-of | i
34 N | e bl 9, Jgo | <7711
3ze ] Sendr | (47 1.¢ | 1) /23 |zvo | ¥




MONITORING WELL PURGE TABLE

Project Number: 4422-002

Site Name: Bank of America-San Leandro

Well Number: MW-5 ‘

Date(s) Purged: 4/13/00

OVM - Ambient: Ay £, Purge Method: Dedicated Disposable Bailer
OVM - Vault: R Purge Rate: ,'}( %

—
OVM - Casing: Az Date & Time Sampled: 4/13/00 / 20K

Purged & Sampled: Dale Anderson

Water Level - Initial: é, ,/(_/)-/ @ /7 3 3
7 7

Water Level - Final: G Lo @ /! §4

Sampling Method: Dedicated Disposable Bailer

Ii Well Depth:  15.55 feet

Free Product: 9”

|| Well Diameter; 2 inch

Sheen:

2~

I Well Casing Volume: /- S Odor: Q

Purge Water Temperature Electrical Oxidation - Dissolved Turbidity

Time Removed (gal) (degrees pH Conductivity Reduction Oxygen {NTL)
Celcius) {Lmhos) P(E:E\l;;;al (mg/L)

N0l 28 5% l¢,3 | 43 | ses [/ 7] Lew
(43 | [«0 [2:9 163 |57 [2Z ]
g4 | |5 [7-7 | ot | sap 12 |2we | F
94| 20 /77 163 | «14 (07 [ 84 «
sl 2 (7.7 13 \59% (/o3 | 7| »
UEL 1 2.0 (2.7 ¢35 | O3] (o | /83| U
154 4 (2:F | C3 | (99 | /)7 /7% Y
7L/ N L N b 5 S AP A 2 W e WA S
nse |l 4.8 29 V63 | Ss7 |3 /194 ] 7
1205 | Sowpdi /-3 6.9 Gz ]37 2155 /




ATTACHMENT V

Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
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EXCELCHEM
ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9
Rosevilie, CA 95678
Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Tax#: (916) 773-4784

ANALYSIS REPORT

Aftention,  Dale Anderson Date Sampled: 04/13/00
Vergar ‘ Date Recerved, 04/13/00
7844 Madison Avenus, Suite 167 BTEX/TPHg Analyced: 04/17/00
Fawr Qaks, CA 95628 Mutnix, Watel

Project: Bank of Améries WT San Leandro/4422.002 Unus: g/l

Method, BPA 602/8013m '

Client Sample LD, MW 5 MW 4 VW 3 MW 2 MW 1

LAB. NO ‘ W0400222 COW0400223 W0400224 W0400225 Y 0400226

ANALYTE R/L .| Resuits R/L Results R/L | Results | R/L | Results | R/L | Results

Benzenc 0s | 38 0.5 1.0 0.5 0.7 0.5 03 10 1130

Tolucne 05 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0,3 NI 10 226

Ethyibenzene 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 10 315

Total Xylencs : 0.5 ND 0.5 ND | 05 ND 0.5 ND 10 1410

TPH as Gasolne 5o | 333 | 350 09 50 90 | so [ ND* 1000 | 13000

QA/QC YRBCOVERY

LCS LCSD
Benzens 106 197
Toluene - 108 ‘ 109
Bthyibensene 108 109
Total Xylenes 106 109

QA/QC Analyzed: 04/17/00 .

*The sample chromatogram Jous hot match our gasoline standard chromatogram.  Valus 1 due mamly 10 ope or wo single peaks mtegrated
within the gasoline range, The vasult s ND,

ND = Not deteoted. Compound(s) may be present at concantrations below the reporting hinnt,

R/L = Reportug Limit

M A_ | o 04/28/00

Lab@c_)ﬂ/ Represmtatwcw o Date Reported

EXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LARBY 1S CERTIRLER BY LMK SIATY OF CALFOUNIA
DEP ARTMENT OF IIEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certifigatinn No  211Y)

1



Atention Dale Anderson

Yersar

7844 Madison Avenue, Suite 167
Fair Quls,CA 95628

EXCELCHEM

ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

500 Giuseppe Cout, Suite 9
Roseville, CA 95678
Phone#: (916) 773-3664  Fax#: (916) 773-4784

ANALYSIS REPORT

Project: Rank of Americs WT San Leandro/4422-002

Method;  EPA 3810

Client Sample LD, CMW.3 MW 2 [ MW 1

LAB. NO. W0400224 W0400225 | W0400226
ANALYTE R/ | Resulis | RA | Results | R/L | Results
Methane 0010 | 0020 [0010[ ND [00i0] 31~

ND = Not detocted. Compound(sy may be present at concentations.below the scporting it

R/L = Reporting Lammt

Lab / Representative

Date Sampledd:
Date Reccived:

Methane Analyeed:

Matrix:
Units,

/

Date Reported

EXCELCLIEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABS IS CKRIIFED HY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH RRAVICRYS A5 A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LARORATORY
(Curtificstion Nu, 2119

2

04/13/00
04/13/00
04/18/00

Water

pGmi
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EXCELCHEM
ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9

Roseviile, CA 95678
Phonet#: (916) 773-3664 Fax#: (916) 773-4784

d LPORT
Attentiont  Dalc Anderson
VYersar
7844 Madison Avenue, Suite 167
Fair Qaks, CA 93628
Project: Bank of America WT San Leandro/4422-002
Method: £PA 3754 Units: 1ag/L SO,> Date Analyzed: 04/18/00
Client Sample LD. . MW3 MW 2 | MWI
LAB. NO, W0400224 W0400225 W0400226
ANALYTE R/ | Results | R/L Results R/ | Results
Sulfate 3 20 5 75 5 14
QA/QC %RECOVERY
TTTeE T CSD
Sulfate | 9§ | 105
QA/QC Analyzed: 04/18/00
Method: EPA 23208 Units: mg/L. Date Analyzed: 04/19/00
Client Sample LD, UMW 3 MW 2 MW ]
LAB, NO. W0400224 W0400223 V0400226
ANALYTR RL. | Results | R/ | Resuils | R/ | Results |
Alkalinity 50 204 5.0 498 50 614
QA/QC %RECOVERY
LC8 LCSD
Alfkalinity 102 106

QA/QU Analyzed: 04/15/00

ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting limit.

R/l = Reperting Limit

s

Lab y Representative

Date Sampied:
Datc Recaived:
Matnix,

04/28/00
Datc Reported

LXCELCUEM ENVIRONMENTAL LARS 1S CERTIELLD BY THE S IATE QF CALFORNIA
DELARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A WAZARROUS WASTE 1RSI NG LABDRATORY
(Cernuficativn No, 1119)

3
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. CLS Labs

Versar, Inc. 04/27/2000
7844 Madison Avenue STE 167
Fair Oaks, CA 95628

Attention: bale Anderson

Reference: Analytical Results

Project Name: Bank of America NT -San CLS ID No.: R8880
Leandro CLS Job No.: B2BBBO

Project No.: 4422-002
Date Received: 04/13/2000
Chain Of Custody: NO NUMBER

The following analyses were performed on the above referenced project:

No. of Turnaround
Samples Time Analysis Description
3 10 Days Nitrite, Nitrate and Nitrite-N EPA 353.3

Thege gamples were received by CLS Labg in a chilled, intact state and
accompanied by a valid chain of custody document.

Calibrations for analytical testing have been performed in accordance to and
pass the EPA's criteria for acceptability.

Analytical results are attached to this letter. Please call if we can
provide additional assistance.

Sincerely,

=

Jameg Liang, Ph.D.
Laboratory Director

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax (916) 638-4510



’ CLS Labs

Analysis Report: Nitrate, EPA Method 353.3

Client: Versar, Inc. Project No.: 4422-002
7844 Madison Avenue STE 167 Contact: Dale Anderson
Fair Oaks, CA 95628 Phone: (916)962~1612
Project: Bank of America NT - Lab Contact: James Liang
San Leandro Lab ID No.: R8880-1A
Job No.: B28880
Date Sampled: 04/13/00 COC Log No.: NO NUMBER
Date Received: 04/13/00 Batch No.: WYZK0414A
Date Extracted: N/A Instrument ID: UV002
Date Analyzed: 04/14/00 Analyst ID: PONGC
Date Reported: 04/21/00 Matrix: WATER
Client ID No.: MW3
Sample:r MW3
Results Rep. Limit Dilution
Analyte CAS No. (mg/L) {mg/L) (factor)
Nitrate (as NO3) 5945 3.2 1.0 5.0

ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

€A DDOHS ELAP Accrerditation/Registration Mumber 1233

3249 Fitzgeraid Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 {916) 636-7301

Fax (916) 638-4510



i CLS Labs

Analysis Report: Nitrate, EPA Method 353.3

Client: Versar, Inc. Project No.: 4422-002
7844 Madison Avenue STE 167 Contact: Dale Anderson
Fair Oaks, CA 95628 Phone: (916)962~-1612
Project: Bank of America NT - Lab Contact: James Liang
San Leandro Lab ID No.: R8880-2A
Job No,: 828880
Date Sampled: 04/13/00 COC Log No.: NO NUMBER
Date Received: 04/13/00 Batch No.: WY2K0414A
Date Extracted: N/A Instrument ID: UVOD2
Date Analyzed: 04/14/00 Analyst ID: PONGC
Date Reported: 04/21/00 Matrix: WATER

Client ID No.: MW2

Sample: MW2

Results Rep. Limit Dilution
Analyte CAS No. {mg/L) {mg/L) (factor)
Nitrate (as NO3) 5945 24 2.0 10

ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

Ch DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration Humber 1233

3248 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax (918) 638-4510



v CLS Labs

Analysis Report: Nitrate, EPA Method 353.3

Client: Versar, Inc. Project No.: 4422-002
7844 Madison Avenue STE 167 Contact: Dale Anderson
Fair Oaks, ChA 95628 Phone: (916)962-1612
Project: Bank of America NT - Lab Contact: James Liang
San Leandro Lab ID No.: RBB8B0O-3A
Job No.: 828880
Date Sampled: 04/13/00 CoC Log No.: NO NUMBER
Date Received: 04/13/00 Batch No.: WY2K0414A
Date Extracted: N/A Instrument ID: UV002
Date Analyzed: 04/14/00 Analyst ID: PONGC
Date Reported: 04/21/00 Matrix: WATER
Client ID No.: MWl
Sample: MWL
Results Rep. Limit Dilution
Analyte CAS No. {(mg/L) {mg/L) {(factor)
Nitrate (as NO3) 5945 ND 0.20 1.0

ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

Ga DOHS CLAR Accreditationf/Registration Wumbor [233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax {816} 638-4510
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- Wersar.

September 26, 2000

Ms. Donna Proffitt

Bank of America, N.A.

Environmental Services Department #305478
4000 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite 100
Newport Beach, California 92660

Reference: Groundwater Monitoring Report (July 2000)
2585 Nicholson Street in San Leandro, California
ES# 305582
Versar Project No. 4422-002

Dear Ms. Proffitt;

Versar, Inc. (Versar) has prepared this groundwater monitoring report on behalf of Bank of
America, N.A. (Bank of America) summarizing work performed at the property located at 2585
Nicholson Strect in San Leandro, California (Site). Figures 1 and 2, Attachment I, present the
Site location and Site layout, respectively. The following sections describe the scope of work,
Site location, and Site background. ‘

This letter report presents the results of the quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling
event conducted at the Site on July 20, 2000. The results of this monitoring event are prescnted
graphically on'Figures 3 and 4 in Attachment [, and are summarized in tables in Attachment II.
This report has been prepared in response to the request by the Alameda County Health Care
Services (ACHCS) letters dated July 14, 1999, and October 29, 1999, regarding groundwater
monitoring at 2585 Nicholson Street, San Leandro, California.

The Site is located at 2585 Nicholson Street in San Leandro, California. The nearest cross
street is Republic Avenue. The Site is currently occupied by Crane Works and consists of a
single-story commercial office building at the north end of the property, and covered
parking/work areas over the western and southern edges of the property.

2334-01/4422-002
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Ms. Donna Proffitt
September 26, 2000

Page 2 of 7

BACKGROUND

According to prior assessment documents, two underground storage tanks (USTs) were
removed from the Site in 1991. Soil and groundwater samples collected during the UST
removal activities identified total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and gasoline
(TPHg) in both media, and soils were over excavated. One groundwater monitoring well
(MW-1) was instailed in 1992, and an oil absorbent sock was used to collect free-floatin g
product (maximum of 1.25-inches).

In Aprii 1999, Versar installed four additional monitoring wells on or around the Site
perimeter. Quarterly monitoring of groundwater from the monitoring wells has been performed
since well installation. Groundwater monitoring has identified TPHg and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) on-site in well MW-1. Low to non-detect levels of the
constituents have been identified in the surrounding monitoring wells. This report presents the
July 2000 monitoring episode.

In their April 27, 2000 letter, and as further discussed in Versar’s May 1, 2000 letter, ACHCS
requested semi-annual monitoring for TPH as diesel (TPHd) and TPH as stoddard solvent
(TPHss) in well MW-1. The additional analyses were requested to address fluctuating
concentrations of the constituents identified from historical data. A fuel fingerprint analysis
was requested on the groundwater sample from well MW-1 during the this monitoring event, as
described herein.

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING ACTIVITIES

Versar performed groundwater monitoring of the Site on July 20, 2000, sampling the five wells
for TPH as gasoline (TPHg) and BTEX. Three of the wells were sampled for parameters
indicative of intrinsic bio-remediation. In addition, a fuel fingerprint scan was also performed
on the groundwater sample from monitoring well MW-1. Versar's quarterly gronndwater
monttoring program for the Site included the following tasks:

* Measure groundwater levels in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW -4, and
MW-35, and calculate the hydraulic gradient and flow direction:

* DPurge and collect groundwater samples from the five monitoring wells (MW-1,
MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5);

2334-01/4422-002



Ms. Donna Proffitt

September 26, 2000
Page 3 of 7

*  Obtain measurements of groundwater temperature, electrical conductivity, pH,
oxidation/reduction potential (redox), and dissolved oxygen (DO} in monitoring
wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5;

* Submit the groundwater samples to a California-certified analytical laboratory for
analysis of one or more of the following TPHg, BTEX, fuel fingerprint scan,
methane, nitrate, sulfate, and alkalinity; and

» Prepare a letter report summarizing the results.

Groundwater Sampling Protocol

The methodology and protocol followed for the collection of groundwater samples during this
groundwater sampling event are presented in Attachment ITI, Decontamination and
Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling Procedures.

Quarterly Groundwater Level Measurements

On July 20, 2000, the depth to groundwater in wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5
was measured to characterize groundwater flow direction and gradient. The depths to
groundwater at each well, along with historical measurements, are presented in Table 1.
Groundwater was measured to be flowing in a south/southeast direction, at a gradient of
approximately 0.001 feet per foot. Groundwater surface elevations are 0.45 to 0.96 foot lower
than in April 2000. Figure 3 in Attachment I is a groundwater gradient map generated {rom the
July 20, 2000 data.

Groundwater Sampling Activities

On July 20, 2000, groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2,
MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5. Prior to sampling, each well was purged of approximately three
casing volumes of groundwater, and the water level allowed to recover to at least 80 percent of
the pre-purge level. Measurements of temperature, pH, electrical conductivity, redox, and DO
were recorded a minimum of three times during each purged well volume. The groundwater
monitoring well purge tables are presented in Attachment IV.

Groundwater samples collected from Site wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-5 were
analyzed for TPHg and BTEX. Groundwater samples collected from site wells MW-1, MW-2,
and MW-3 were analyzed for methane, sulfate, nitrate and alkalinity. The groundwater sample
from well MW-1 was also analyzed for fuel fingerprint scan. Versar submitted a groundwater
sample from well MW-4 for TPHg and BTEX, but due to laboratory error, the sample was not
analyzed. All analyses were performed by Excelchem Environmental Labs (Excelchem),
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California State Laboratory Certification No. 2119. The samples were collected, placed in
containers, preserved, transported, and analyzed within the time constraints consistent with
applicable United States EPA, California EPA, and Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) procedures, and in conformance with Versar's Decontamination and Groundwater
Monitoring Well Sampling Procedures, presented in Attachment IIl. Purge water from the uly
20, 2000 sampling event was stored on-site in two DOT-approved, 55-gallon steel drums, and
was subsequently recycled by Seaport Environmental. A certificate of disposal for the purge
water 1$ presented in Attachment V1.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The analytical results of the TPH and BTEX analyses are summarized in Table 2 in Attachment
II. Figure 4 in Attachment I spatially depicts the analytical results for the July 20, 2000
groundwater monitoring event. The analytical results of the methane, nitrate, sulfate, and
alkalinity analyses; and DO and redox measurements; are summarized in Table 3 in
Attachment II. The laboratory analytical reports are included in Attachment V. The following
is a summary of the analytical results:

* TPHg was detected in well MW-1 at a concentration of 28,4 milligrams per liter
(mg/L);

* Benzene was detected in wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 at concentrations of
1,470 micrograms per liter (1g/L), 0.8 ug/L, and 2.0 ug/L, respectively;

* Toluene was detected in well MW-1 at a concentration of 190 yg/L;
* Ethylbenzene was detected in well MW-1 at a concentration of 299 wg/L; and
* Total xylene isomers was detected in well MW-1 at a concentration of 967 ug/L.

The fuel fingerprint scan performed on the groundwater sample from well MW-1 did not detect
TPHd or TPH as motor oil (TPHmMo) above the laboratory reporting limit (see Table 2,
Attachment IT). As part of the fuel fingerprint scan, Versar requested analysis of stoddard
solvent. However, the laboratory failed to include the constituent in the analysis.
Consequently, the groundwater sample from MW-1 will be analyzed for stoddard solvent
during the October 2000 monitoring event,

Samples collected from wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 to assess the potential for intrinsic
bio-remediation indicate that anaerobic intrinsic biodegradation continues to occur at the Site.
Methane concentrations are elevated in MW-1, suggesting anaerobic respiration. Nitrate and
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sulfate concentrations are less in MW-1, suggesting use of these electron receptors in biological
degradation, In addition, redox is strongly negative in MW-1, suggesting biological activity.

CONCLUSIONS

Based on the results of this most recent quarterly groundwater monitoring event Versar has
made the following conclusions.

During the July 2000 monitoring event, the groundwater flow direction was calculated
to be to the south/southeast, under a gradient of approximately 0.001 ft/ft. Groundwater
surface elevations are 0.45 to 0.96 foot lower than in April 2000.

TPHg and BTEX were detected in the sample collected from well MW-1. Low levels
of benzene were detected in the samples collected from wells MW-2 and MW-3.
TPHg, Toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes were not detected in the samples
collected from wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-5. Concentrations of TPHg and BTEX in
well MW-1 remained relatively consistent during the July 2000 monitoring event.
Concentrations of TPHg and BTEX either decreased or remained consistent in other
Site monitoring wells, when compared to the previous monitoring event. The data
indicates that the area of residual impact at the Site is located near the center of the
property, in the vicinity of MW-1.

Samples collected from wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 to assess the potential for
intrinsic bio-remediation indicate that anaerobic intrinsic biodegradation continues to
occur at the Site.

TPHd, TPHmo, and TPHss were not detected above the laboratory reporting limits in
the sample collected from well MW-1, which confirms that prior detections of TPHd
and TPHss were likely the result of misinterpretation by the analytical laboratory, and
TPHd and TPHss are not constituents of concern at the Site,
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FUTURE ACTIVITIES

Continued quarterly groundwater monitoring is planned for the Site to characterize
groundwater fluctuations, flow direction, and contaminant concentrations, Continued analysis
of intrinsic bio-remediation indicator parameters will also be performed during the next
monitoring event. This information is required in considering closure for the Site by the
ACHCS. Versar proposes discontinuing semi-annual analysis for TPHd, TPHmo, and TPHss
from well MW-1,
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STATEMENT OF LIMITATIONS

The conclusions presented above are based on the agreed-upon scope of work outlined in the
beginning of this report. Versar makes no warranties or guarantees as to the accuracy or
completeness of information provided or compiled by others and used by Versar. It is possible
that information exists beyond the scope of this investigation. Also, changes in Site use may
have occurred sometime in the past due to variations in rainfall, temperature, water usage,
economic, agricultural, or other factors. Additional information that was not found or available
to Versar at the time of the writing of this report may result in a modification of the conclusions
presented. This report is not a legal opinion.
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The services performed by Versar have been conducted in a manner consistent with the level of
care ordinarily exercised by members of our profession currently practicing under similar
conditions. No other warranty expressed or implied is made.

This Quarterly Monitoring Report was prepared by Versar on behalf of Bank of America. Mr.
Dale Anderson, Senior Environmental Technician, performed the groundwater sample
collection. Mr. Tim Berger, Registered Geologist, prepared the report, and supervised the field
activities. Mr. Scott Allin, Registered Environmental Assessor, reviewed the report.

Prepared by: Reviewed by:
_ ) | . / | /)7// B
Scott Allin, RE.A. 076223 Tim Berger R.G. 5225
Senior Program Manager Supervising Geologist
Versar - Pacific Region Versar - Pacific Region

Attachment I-  Figures

Attachment Il - Tables

Attachment Il - Decontamination and Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling Procedures
Attachment IV - Monitoring Well Purge Tables

Attachment V- Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
Attachment V1- Certificate of Disposal

cc: Amir Gholami (Alameda County)
Mike Bakaldin (City of San Leandro)
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
2585 Nichelson Street
San Leandro, California

Groundwater Monitoring Well Hydraulic General
gradient gradient
magnitude direction
MW-1 Mw-2 MW-3 MwW-4 MW-5 (Vi
[Well casing elevation (feet ams() 15.27 13.69 15.88 15,25 1646 - -
lApril 29, 1999 Depth to groundwater (feet toc) 5.33 376 588 5.40 6.64
Groundwater elevation (fect amsl) 9,94 9.93 10.00 9.85 9.82 0.001 Southeast
iuly 28,1999 Depth to groundwater (feet toc) 585 4.19 6.37 5.84 7.1
Groundwater elevation (feet amsl) 942 9.50 9.51 9.41 9.35 0.001 Southeast
Change from previous elevation -0.52 -0.43 -0.49 -0.44 -047
tober 28, 1999 Depth to groundwater (feet toc) 545 4.06 579 5.60 6.68
Groundwater elevation (feet amsl) 9.82 2,63 10.09 92.65 9.78 0.002 Easterly
Change from previous elevation 0.40 0.13 0.58 0.24 0.43
[Fanuary 20, 2000 Depth to groundwater (Feet toc) 5.13 3.70 5.63 5.25 6.43
Groundwater elevation (feet amsl) 10.14 9.99 10.25 10.00 10.03 0.001 Easterly
Change from previous elevation 0.32 0.36 .16 0.35 0.25
[April 13, 2000 Depth to groundwater (feet toc) 495 3.61 541 5.06 6.15
Groundwater elevation (feet amsl) 10.32 10.08 10.47 10.19 10.31 0.002 Easterly
Change from previous elevation 0.18 0.0% 0.22 0.19 0.28
[luly 20, 2000 BDepth to gronndwater (feet toc) 374 4.06 6.27 597 7.11
Groundwater elevation (feet amsl) 9.53 2.63 9.61 948 9.35 0.001 Soutl/Southeast
Change from previous elevation -0.79 -0.45 -0.86 -0.71 -0.96
MNotes and Abbreviations:
fi/ft = feet per foot
amsi = above mean sea level
toc = top of casing 2076-01/4422-002/FEB25'00



Table 2

Analytical Results for Groundwater Samples

2585 Nicholson Street
San Leandro, California

Chemicals of Concern

Momtoring TPH-G TPH-D TPH-MO TPH-88 Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes
Well No. Dalte {mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) | TPH-X (mg/L) (pe/Ly g/l (gL} (1g/l) (pegfl}
MwW-1  |lun-92 10 NI -- -- - 110 81 62 280
Nov-92 9.8 ND - - - 23 14 22 96
Apr-93 18 0.56 ND ND 0.37 42 47 50 190
ul-93 27 ND ND ND ND 40 45 63 190
Dee-93 7.8 38 ND ND ND 13 16 20 7
Mar.94 280 0.62 ND ND 33 970 880 G20 1,700
Jun-94 8.5 ND ND ND ND 23 13 8.5 19
Sep-94 2.4 0.052 ND ND ND 53 2.0 2.5 6
Dec-94 4.8 1.3 ND ND 1.0 32 32 16 50
Apr-95 74 37 ND ND 0.57 320 350 350 940
Sep-95 13 46 ND ND 4.9 140 270 260 1,100
May-99 8.1 ND ND - - 1,400 31 82 360
Tul-99 35 1.7 - - - 252 23 43 179
Cel-99 4.9 - - - - 270 34 <5 376
Jan-00 224 <0.5 - -- - 1,300 402 483 2,490
Apr-00 13 o - - - 1,130 226 335 1,410
Jul-00 28.4 <0.05 <0.5 -- . 1,470 199 299 967
MW-2 Apr-99 ND ND ND - - ND ND ND ND
Inl-99 0.1 <0.1 -- e - <1.0 <10 <1.0 <140
Qct-99 <0.1 - -- - - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Jan-00 0.118 - - - - 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Apr-00 <0.05 -- - - - 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Jul-00 <04 - - - - 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 Apr-99 ND 0.54 ND -- - NI ND ND ND
Jul-99 0.3 <0.1 - -- - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1,0
Cct-99 0.23 . - -- - <1.0 <l.0 <1.0 <1.0
Tan-00 0.163 <0.05 - - - 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Apr-00 0.09 - - - -- 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Jul-00 <0.4 - - -~ - 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4_ JApr-99 0.11 ND ND - - ND ND ND ND
Jul-99 6.12 <(ri - - - <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0
Oct-09 <0.1 -- - - - <1.0 <].0 <10 <1.0
Tan-00 0.106 - -- - i 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Apr-00 0.099 - . - - 10 <03 <0.5 <0.5
Jul-00 - - - LS - - - - -
MW-5  1Apr-9¢ 0,27 ND ND -- - ND ND ND ND
Jul-99 0.57 <0.1 - -- - <1.0 <1.0 <0 <1.0
Qet-99 0.54 -- - - - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Fan-00 0,231 - - - - 1.9 .5 <0.5 <05
Apr-00 0.353 - - - - 3.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Jul-00 <(.4 - - - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Notes snd Abbreviations

TPH-G = tolal petroloum hydracarbons as gasofine,

TPH:D = (ote! patrolaum hydrocarbons as diassl,

TPH-K = total palroteum hydrocarbons as kerosens

TPE-55 = total petrolaum hydrotarbons as sloddard soivent.
ng/t = micregrems par litter, squivalen! to paris per billion {ppby).
mg/L. = milllgrams per litler, sguivalent to parts per milion {ppm).

ND = nol deteclad at or above lha malhods reporting limit,
- = no{ analysed

2076-01/4422-06X/FEB250¢




Table 3
Intrinsic Bioremediation Indicater Analytical Results for Groundwater Samples
2585 Nicholson Street
San Leandro, California

Bioremediation Indicators
Monitoring ’ Methane Nitrate Sulfate Alkalinity Redox D/O
Well No. Date (pgfl) (mg/L) (mg/L.} (mg/L) (mV} (mg/L)
MW-1 Jan-00 2590 0.27 46 576 -106 2.51
Apr-00 3.1 <0.20 14 614 137 0.94
Tul-00 2170 <0.5 13 524 -167 1.01
MW-2 Jan-Q0 1.5 3.04 82 530 -048 1.63
Apr-00 <(.01 24 75 498 195 0.93
Jul-00 31 6.3 59 706 -015 1.05
MW-3 Jan-00 13.0 1.37 45 346 -055 2.61
Apr-00 0.02 3.2 20 304 061 0.98
Jul-00 31 1.9 44 312 069 0.95
MW-4 Jan-00 - -- -- - -060 1.49
Apr-00 - -- -- - 181 0.94
Jul-00 - - - - 033 0.76
MW-5 Jan-00 - - - - -072 1.91
Apr-00 - - - - 116 148
Jul-00 - - - - -045 1.02
Notes and Abbreviations:
Methane by Gas Chromatography / Mass Spectroscopy
Nitrate by EPA method 353.2

Suffate by EPA method 375.4

Alkalinity by EPA method 23208

Redox - Reduction/Oxidation potential in millivolts, field measured with direct reading instrument, average of last three readings.
D/O - Dissolved Oxygen, field measurad with direct reading instrument, average of tast three readings.

Hg/L = micrograms per litter, equivalent to paris per biltion {ppb).

mg/L = milligrams per litter, equivalent to parts par million (ppm).

ND = not detected at or above the methods reporting fimit.

- =not analysed

2076-01/4422-002/FEB25°00



ATTACHMENT II

Decontamination and Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling Procedures

2334-01/4422-002



1.0 DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

The decontamination procedures for non-dedicated field equipment and well
development/purging equipment are given below. These procedures are followed during all
field activities,

1. Non-dedicated well development, purging, and sampling equipment is carefully pre-
cleaned prior to each use, as follows:

a. Carefully brush off any loose foreign debris
with a soft bristle brush.

b. Rinse the equipment thoroughly in clean water.

C. Wash the equipment in a non-phosphate detergent bath.

d. Rinse thoroughly in clean water.

e. Rinse thoroughly with deionized water.

f. Air dry in a dust-free environment.

g. Store in unused plastic bags or other suitable cover until nse.

2. Clean disposable gloves are worn by all field personnel when handling
decontaminated equipment,

2.0 COLLECTION OF SAMPLES
2.1 Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater samples are collected for laboratory analysis using the procedures given below.

1. Open the well and measure the organic vapor concentration with a flame-
ionization detector (FID) or photoionization detector (PID).

2. Measure the water levels (if any) in the well using a decontaminated measuring
device. All measurements must be made to the nearest 0.01 foot, and measured
relative to the top of the casing. Record the depth of the water in the field
notebook.

2334-01/4422-002



3.0

3. Inspect the disposable bailer to ensure that the bottom valve assembly is working
correctly.

4. Begin purging the well by inserting a bailer into the PVC monitoring well casing
and carefully lower it into the well. Take care to avoid agitating and aerating the
fluid column in the well,

5. Slowly withdraw the bailer and transfer the water samples to a sampling
containers.

6. Measure the temperature, pH, conductivity, and turbidity. Record these and all
subsequent measurements in the field notebook.

7. Continue purging the well (a minimum of three well volumes) until the
temperature, pH, conductivity, and turbidity have stabilized, or the well is dry.

8. When the water has recovered to 80 percent of the original level, carefully lower a
new disposable bailer into the well and recover groundwater samples.

9. Fill the appropriate sample containers by releasing water from the bailer via the
bottom emptying device with a minimum of agitation. The most volatile
parameters are collected first, proceeding to the least volatile parameters.

10.  Place the purge water in a DOT-approved 55-gallon drums.

ANALYSIS OF SAMPLES

Samples are submitted to a California state-certified laboratory for analysis.

4.0 SAMPLE HANDLING

4.1 Sample Containers, Preservation, and Holding Times

All samples are collected, placed in containers, preserved, and analyzed within the time
constraints with applicable local, provincial, and federal procedures. All sample containers are
precleaned in accordance with prescribed EPA methods. A custody seal is placed around all
sample container lids to prevent leaks and unauthorized tampering with individual samples
following collection and prior to the time of analysis.
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4.2 Sample Tracking and Management

All samples are tracked using a standard chain-of-custody form. The chain of custody record
includes the following information:

L.

9.

Sample number

Signature of collector

Date and time of collection

Sample collection location

Sample type

Signature of persons involved in the chain-of-possession
Inclusive dates of possession

Analytical parameters

Pertinent field observations

The custody record is completed using waterproof ink. Corrections are made by drawing a line
through, initialing the error, and then entering the correct information.

Custody of the samples begins at the time of sample collection and are maintained by the
sampling team supervisor until samples are relinquished for shipment to the laboratory, or until
samples are hand-delivered to the designated laboratory sample custodian. Partial sample sets
being accumulated for hand-delivery to the laboratory are stored in coolers with chain-of-
custody records sealed in plastic bags and placed in the cooler with the sample sets.
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ATTACHMENT IV

Monitoring Well Purge Tables
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MONITORING WELL PURGE TABLE

Project Number: 4422-002- Site Name: Bank of America -~ San Leandro

Well Number: MW-1 Date(s) Purged: 7/20/00

OVM - Ambient: 0 Purge Method: _Centrifugal Pump

OVM - Vault: ;{2 Purge Rate:

OVM - Casing: R Date & Time Sampled: 7/20/00 /3]
Water Level - Initial: <7, 7 "7" l_/f; f2. 2. Purged & Sampled: Dale Anderson

Water Level - Final: 7, / \_@ / 3 J 2 Sampling Method: Disposable Bailer ~0&0i¢ g rz1>

18.0 feet Free Product: @'

Sheen: 2

Well Depth:

Well Diameter: 6 inch

Well Casing Volume: /6/:_% EDMLATE Y BROCHEon)
Purge Water Temperature Electrical Oxidation - Dissotved Turbidity
Time Removed (gal) {degrees pH Conductivity Reduction Oxygen (NTU)
Celcius) {umhos) Potential (mg/L)
(mV)
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MONITORING WELL PURGE TABLE

Project Number: 4422-002-

Site Name: Bank of America - San Leandro

Well Number: MW-2

Date(s) Porged: 7/20/00

OVM - Ambient:

Purge Method: Dedicated Disposable Bailer

OVM - Vault:

Purge Rate:

OVM - Casing:

Date & Time Sampled: 7/20/00

Water Level - Initial: /ﬁ/ﬂé @ i

1114

Purged & Sampied: Dale Anderson

Water Level - Final: 4’ /O @ L/ 7D Sampling Method: Dedicated Disposable Bailer
Well Depth:  14.20 feet Free Product:
Well Diameter: 2 inch Sheen:

Well Casing Volume: [+ /)

Odor:

Purge Water Temperature Electrical Oxidation - Dissolved Turbidity
Time Removed (gal) (degrees pH Conductivity Reduction Oxygen (NTU)
Celcius) (umhos) P(z:%t)ial (mg/L)

1650 5 /9.3 7.3 | logz |gze |o.92]| o,
5$| J.o0 | /9.0 | 24 | 295 |-o0/3 | 967 | Men
657 >.o | /4.3 2.4 | 766 "oz 2 |0.8¢ | 4
(059 2 7 N\ /1Y | 77 | J3ys BN A A Y,
Yol | 25 | 44 | 73 | /397 [—o24| /.2 | 4
(o3 ) 378 | /94 | 2B | /98¢ | —©%) |o. 5| «
o5t 928 | /9.6 | 7.2 | F5I —0 /7 |@. 84| #
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MONITORING WELL PURGE TABLE

Project Number: 4422-(02-

Site Name: DBank of America - San Leandro

Well Number: MW-3

Date(s) Purged: 7/20/00

OVM - Ambient: }J R_

Purge Method: Dedicated Disposable Bailer

OVM - Vault: e Purge Rate;
OVM - Casing: b [ Date & Time Sampled: 7/20/00 ? {—a
Water Level - Initial: (2 7 @ 9 06 all Purged & Sampled: Dale Anderson
Water Level - Final: é . 3 C&/ 7 b% g Sampling Method: Dedicated Disposable Bailer
Well Depth: 14.90 feet Free Product:
Well Diameter: 2 inch Sheen: s
Well Casing Volume: ’ Odor: &-
Purge Water Temperature Electrical Oxidation - Dissolved Turbidity
Thne Removed {gal) {degrees pH Conductivity Reduction Oxygen (NTU)
Celcius) (umhos) Potential {mg/L)
(V)
15 L L /79 |7 %5 /29 | EC |
919 [ | 24 | 49 j 5 | D) Mo
0924 1. ¢ | yse] 2.8 Zog | 47 |45 ¢t
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MONITORING WELL PURGE TABLE

Site Name: Bank of America - San Leandro

Project Number: 4422-002-

Well Number: MW-4 Date(s) Purged: 7/20/00
OVM - Ambient: IIJ [z Purge Method: Dedicated Disposable Bailer
OVM - Vault: 1 I Purge Rate:
OVM - Casing: o2 Date & Time Sampled: 7/20/00 / 2 &0
Water Level - Initial: 5—, 7 7 %3/ Purged & Sampled: Dale Anderson
Watcr Level - Final: \)(: e @ !/ 57 Sampling Method: Dedicated Disposable Bailer
Well Depth: 14.20 fect Free Product: ﬁ‘g; )
3

Sheen:

QOdor: " ‘

Well Diameter: 2 inch

7

Well Casing Volume: ] -

T 1 T T T ]
Purge Water Temperature Electrical Oxidation - Dissolved Turbidity
Time Removed {gal) (degrees pIl Conductivity Reduction Oxygen (NT)
Celcius) {(mhos) Potential {mg/L)
(V)
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MONITORING WELL PURGE TABLE

Project Number: 4422-002-

Site Name: Bank of America - San Leandro

Well Number: MW-5 Date(s) Purged: 7/20/00

OVM - Ambient:  [) Purge Method: Dedicated Disposable Bailer
OVM - Vault; P Purge Rate:

OVM - Casing: M [ Date & Time Sampled: 7/20/00 /0.3

/
Water Level - Initial: ;, / j @J ‘}j 1’/S
/ —

Purged & Sampled: Dale Anderson

Water Level - Final:

.05 g JozT

Sampling Method: Dedicated Disposable Bailer

Free Product: '@’

Well Depth:  15.55 feet

Well Diameter: 2 inch Sheen: =i

Well Casing Yolume: /- Odor: &

—_——‘—_—_—I
Purge Water Temperature Electrical Oxidation - Dissolved Turbidity
Time Removed {gal) (degrees pH Conductivity Reduction Oxygen (NTU)
Celcius) (umhos) Potential (mg/L)
(mV)
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ATTACHMENT V

Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documentation

2334-01/4422-002



EXCELCHEM

ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9
Roseville, CA 95678
Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Fax#: (916) 773-4784

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attertion:  Dule Anderson Date Sampled:

Versar Inc, : Date Recerved:

7844 Madison Ave, Swte | 167 BTEX/TPHg Analyzed:

Fair Oaks, CA 954628 - TPHA Analyzed:
Project: 4422-002/ Bank of Amenca San Leandro TPHo Analyzed-
Method: EPA 602/8015m Matrix

Units:
Client Sample 1,D, w3 VI W-5 MWLz MW-1
LAB NO. WO700430 WO700431 C O W0T00432 W0700434
[ ANALYTE R/, | Results | R/L | Results | R/L | Results | ®/L | Results
Benzene 0.3 2.0 0.5 ND 0.5 08 40.0 1470
Tolucnc 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 400 190
Bthylbenzene 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 NI 400 299
Tolal Xvlencs 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 035 ND 40.0 9467
TPH as Gasoline _‘:-1.00 ND 400 ND 400 ND 4000 28400
Client Sample 1D, TVIW-1
LAB NO. WOT700434
ANALYTE R/ | Results
TPH as Dicscl 0 | ND
TPH as Ol 500 ND
QA/QC %RECOVERY
LOB LCSD

RBenzene o7 106
Toluene D6 107
Ethylbenzene 97 108
Tot] Xvlenes 99 109
TPH as Diesel 82 67

QA/QC Anaivzed: 07/26,27/00
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting hmat
R/L = Repornng Limit : :

08/01/00
" Date Reported

Labgyatosy Represcntative

EXCELCHEM ENVIRONMKN AL, LABS 1S CERTIRIED BY THYE $1ATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OR HEAL1R SRRVICES AS A HAZANDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Cortiflestion Ne 2119)

1

07720/00
07/21/00
Q7/28/00
07/26/00
07/26/00

Water

g/l



—_—— oA

EXCELCHEM

ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9
Roseville, CA 55678
Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Faxi# (916) 773-4784

QA/QC Analyzed: 07/24/00

ND » Not detected. Compounki(s) may be present at eonuentrations below the reporting linut.

R/L = Reporting Limit

Mty 1 -."-;ié —
Lab Ty Representative

ANAT YSIS REPORT
Attention;  Dale Anderson
Versar Ine,
7844 Madison Ave. Swuite 167
Fair Oaks, CA 95628
Project: 4422-002/ Bank nf Amenca San Leandro
Method: EPA 23208 Units: mg/L CaCOQ,_ ‘
Chent Sample LD. MV-3 MW-2 MW-1
LAB. NO, WO700430 W0700432 WO700434
ANALYTR R/, | Results | RIL Results | -R/L | Results
Hydroxide 50 ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND
Carbonate 5.0 ND 5.0 ND |58 | ND
Bicatbonate | 30 312 5,0 706 50 524
QA/QC % RECOVERY
LS LCSD
Alkalinity, Total 106 104
QA/QC Analyzed: 07/24/00
Units: mg/L
Clent Sample LD, MW-3 MW-2 MW-1
LAB. NO W0O700430 WO700432 W0700434
ANALYTE RA. | Results R/L Results. | R/L | Results
Nyrate EPA 300 0.50 19 0.50 6.3 (.50 ND
Sulfate EPA 373.4 5.0 44 5.0 59 5.0 13
GAQC % RECOVERY
LCS M3 MSD
Nitrate 104 100 © 100
QA/QC Analyzed: 07/22/00 '
QA/QC % RECOVERY
LS LCSD
Sulfate 110 115

09/01/00

Date Reported

Date Sempled:

. Date Recetved:

Allalinity Anglyzed
Nitrate/Sulfa Analyzed:
Manix;

EXCELCHREM KNVIRONMENTAL LARS 1S CERTINEDLBY THE STATE OF CALUMORNIA
REBARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TAS HINL} LABORATORY

(Cartlfloatlon No. 311%)

2

Q7120/00
0712100
07/24/00
07/22,24/00
Water



EXCELCHEM
ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9

Date Sampled.

Date Received:
Date Anabyzed:

Matrix:
Units:

Roseville, CA 95678
Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Faxi#: (916) 773-4784
ANALYSIS REPORT
Aftention;  Dale Anderson
Yersar Inc.
7844 Madison Ave. Sunte 167
Fair Oaks, CA 95628
Project: 4422-002/ Bank of America San Leandro
Method: EPA REKSOP-175
Client Sample 1.D. MW-3 MW-2 MW-1
LAB, NO. W0O700430 WO0700432 WO700434
ANALYTE R/ 1 Results R/L Results | R/L | Results
Methane 1 Q 31 1.0 31 5.0 2170
QAQTC %RIBCOVERY
LCS LLCSD
Methane I 9% 89

QA/QC Analyzed: 07/26/00

NI = Not detected

y—

Labol Representative

Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below, the reporting Jimit
R/L = Reportmg Lumit ' ‘

0S/01/00
Date Reported

EXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LADS I8 C21) IFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTHMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TUBTING LABORATORY

(QCertiticuilon No, 2119)

07/20/00
Q7/21/00
07/26/00

Water

/L
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ATTACHMENT VI

Certificate of Disposal

2334-01/4422-002



INTEGRATED WASTESTREAM MANAGEMENT, INC.
950 AMES AVENUE, MILPITAS, CA 95035
PHONE: 408.942.8955 FAX: 408.942.1499

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

Generator Name:  Bank of America NA Facility Name: Crane Works
Address: Address: 2585 Nicholson Street
San Leandro, CA

Contact; Facility Contact:  Dale Anderson

Phone: Phone: 916-863-9333

90967-DW
TWM. Job #;
2 Drum of

Description of Waste:

Non-Hazardous Water

8/29/00
Removal Date:
, SP290800-Misc
Ticket #:
L
LTransporter Information . | Disposal Facility Information
Name; WM, Inc. , ’ Name: Seaport Environmental
Address: 950 Ames Avenue ’ Address: 675 Seaport Blvd
Milpitas, CA 95035 Redwood City, CA 94063

Phone:  (408) 942-8955 Phone:  (650) 3641024

TWM, INC. CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE LISTED NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE WILL BE
TREATED AND DISPOSED AT THE DESIGNATED FACILITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH
APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL REGULATIONS,

7 e me____‘
William T. DeLon W 29 August 2000
Authorized Representative (Print Name and Signature) Date

CertOfDisposal. Master. 010600 Revised: 1 June 2000
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" ALAMEBDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

Fax (510) 337:9335 o ove w0 o s ey
B Ey 17 PR,

I‘ 1
i g
Stid 3570 i“ T 2° il

October 18, 2000 S

Mr. Robert Eckstein Mr. Steven Birch

Sketchley Trust Rodding Cleaning Service

300 Ellinwood Way #260 2585 Nicholson Street Pleasant Hill
San Leandro, CA 94577 CA 94523-4811

Re: Property at 2585 Nicholson St. San Leandro, CA 94577
Dear Messrs, Eckstein and Birch:

| am in receipt of Groundwater Monitoring Report (April 2000} by by Mr. Tim Berger of
Versar Inc. regarding the above referenced site.

| would like to make the following comments regarding this report:

e MW-1 well is still the well with the highest contaminants present at the above site
with, 13,000ppb of TPH-G, and 1130ppb of Benzene.

¢ The analysis for TPH-D in MW-1 well was not performed even though there has
been some fluctuation on a constant basis.

+ In your letter dated May 1, 2000 you indicated that a letter from our office dated
October 29, 1999 granted that you do not need to analyze for MTBE. Please
forward a copy of this letter to me. Since there was no analysis for MTBE in this
report or in the past analysis per your table 2 of the above report. Unless this has
been performed in the past with ND results, you need to also verify presence of this
constituent. If this has already been performed, please provide documentation to
this office. |

¢ Per my message on your voice mail, the Benzene plume is not stabie and or
decreasing. Benzene concentration was 110ppb in 1992 and up to 1130ppb at the
last report.

| concur with the work proposed for the next quarter as indicated in the above report
dated May 31, 2000 by Mr. Tim Berger of Versar Inc.



Sho'dd you have any guestions, please call me at (510) 567-68786.

Sincerely,

14

o
Amir K. Ghotami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Tim Berger of Versar Inc. 7844 Madison Ave., Suite 167, Fair Oaks, CA 95628
AAr. Mike Bakaldin, City of San Leandro, Environmental Services Division, 835 East
14" Street, San Leandro, CA 94577
Files
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facsimile
TRANSMITTAL

TO: Amir Gholami

FAX #:  (510)337-9335

RE: 2585 Nicholson Street, San Leandro
DATE:  Qctober 19, 2000

PAGES: th, including this cover sheet.

COMMENTS:
Hello Amir,

Received your vmail message this morning. Attached is the MTBE information you requested, I
will try to contact you soon to discuss plume stability and the RBCA analysis.

) 46
o Slo- @ (;

j{b

From the desk of...

Scott Allin
Senior Program Managar
7844 Madison Ave., Sulte 167

"e ' .s ‘." :VC. Sacramento, CA 95628

(916) 863-9325
Fax: (916) 962-2678



rast-It™ brand fax transmittal memo 7671 ‘#o! pages » 7

:' Seoll” Al Sl S |
D"'t(/e real™ “ Alosiw Cosidh

Y0 -Cf 7oA 76
-5z —zi A [ S70-337-933¢

ENVIHUNMEN 1AL HEAL | M SERVIUES
ENVIRONMENTAL BROTECTION
1131 Martor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameaa, CA 34502-5577
October 29, 1999 ' {510) 867-6700

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J KEARS, Agency Directar

!éiﬁl‘.tl_ Y

Mr. John Schovanec

Bank of America Environmental Services
4000 MacArthur Blvd., Ste 1000
Newport Beach, CA 92660

STWm: 3570
Re: Investigations at 2585 Nicholson Street, San Leandro, CA

Deatr Mr Schovanec,

This office has reviewed the October 18, 1999 Groundwater Monitoring Report, prepared by
Versar Inc. (Versar) for the above site. Based on the fact that the identified levels of Methy]
Testiary Buty] Ether (MTBE) were below the 200 parts per billion (ppb) threshold value currently
being employed by thé San Francisco Bay-Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), no
further analysis for MTBE or the other fuel oxygenates will be required in future groundwater
monitoring events. Additionally, since the leve] of napthalene, which is one of the more toxic
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SYOCs), was below the tap water threshold value given in
Region IX Environmental Protection Agency’s Preliminary Remediation Goals, no further
groundwater monitoring for SYQCs will be required at the site. Due to the Non Detect results of
the TPH-mo, analysis for this constituent may also be discontinued,

According to Figure 2 in Versar’s Junc 30, 1999, storm sewer lincs, as wel] as gas and electrical
lincs, were identified in and around the site. Based on thig information and the shallow
groundwater at the site, this office requested in a July 14, 1999 letter that you submit information
on the depths of the utility line trenches to try and determine whether they could be intercepting
and locally redirecting the migration of the contaminant plume, However, Versar did not even
address the storm sewer lines in the October 18, 1999 report. and only speculated that the
electrical and gas trenches were located above the water table, Per Section 2725, Chapter 16,
Division 3, Title 23 California Code of Regulations, this office is requiring that information on
the depths of all three of these utility line trenches be submitted with the next report. If you and
Versar are going to make the argument that these utility line trenches are not influencing the
direction of the contaminant plume, your srgument must be supported by solid documentation.

Quarterly groundwater must continue at the site. The next monitoring cvent is due to take. place
in October 1999, Groundwater samples should be analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, and BTEX.



Mr. Johu Schovanec

Re: 2585 Nicholson Ave.
October 29, {999

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me &t (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin, R.G.
# Hazardous Materials Spceialist

Cc: Scott Allin
Versar, Inc.
7844 Madison Avenue, Ste 167
Fair Oaks, CA 95628

Mike Bakaldin

City of San Leandro

835 Bast 14" Street

San Leandro. CA 94577

Files-IMS



Table 2 (continued)

Analytical Results for Groundwater Samples
2585 Nicholsen Street

San Leandro, Californja

Chemicals of Concern
Methyl.rer Ethyl-tert - Tert-Amyl
Moniloring Tert-Butanol -Butyl Ether Di-isopropyl Ether Butyl Ether Methyl Ether I.2-Dichlorgethane 1.2-Dibromusethane
Well No. Dale {pg/L) (pe/L) (ug/l) {je/L} {ug/L) (pg/L) (ug/L}
MW-1 May-99 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Jul-99 <25 11 <035 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <(}5
MW-2 Apr-99 NA NA ND NA NA NA NA
Jul-9y <25 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <}5 <05
MW-3 Apr-99 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Jul-vy <25 <0.5 <05 <05 <{}5 0.5 <0.5
MW-4 Apr-99 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Jul-99 <25 10 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <().5
MW-5 Apr-99 NA ND NA NA NA NA NA
Jui-99 <25 7.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(+5 <05
Nyptes apd Abbrgyiationa:

WL = micregrams per Iiffer, equivalent to parts per biltion {ppb).
ND = not delected al or above the mathed reparting limit.

NA = not analyzed
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- Wersar..

Mr. Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: 2585 Nicholson Street in San Leandro, California (STID 3570)
Dear Mr. Gholami:

We are in receipt of your letter dated October 18, 2000, regarding review and comment on the April
2000 quarterly monitoring report. As stated in our April 5, 2000 letter, we request that all
correspondences be addressed to Bank of America, Environmental Services Department, the primary
addressee on all documents submitted to the County since 1998. The addressee’s listed on your
October 18, 2000 letter are no longer the responsible parties for the subject property, and continued
submission of correspondences to these parties potentially compromises Bank of America’s position.
The addressee’s for all correspondences are as follows:

Ms. Donna Proffitt

Bank of America, Environmental Services Dept.
4820 Irvine Boulevard

Irvine, California 92620-1910

(714) 734-2069 (telephone)

(714) 734-2086 (fax)

Please copy the following on ail correspondences:

Mr. Scott Allin

Versar, Incorporated

7844 Madison Avenue, Suite 167
Fair Oaks, California 95628
(916) 863-9325 (telephone)

(916) 962-2678 (fax)

We appreciate your assistance in permanently correcting this matter. In response to the bulleted
comments in your October 18, 2000 letter, Verar provides the following:

Alad500,wpd/4422-001

* SACRAMENTO AREA OFFICE »
7844 MADISON AVENUE, SUITE 167 « FAIR OAKS, CA 95628 « TELEPHONE {916) 962-1612 FAX (916) 062-2678



wersar,.

Mr. Amir Gholami
October 25, 2000
Page 2 of 2

1. Asindicated in our May 1, 2000 letter, which summarizes our conversation regarding diesel
n groundwater, diesel analysis was performed on monitoring well MW-1 during the July 2000
monitoring event. Your October 18, 2000 letter describes your review of the April 2000
monitoring report. Your office should be in receipt of the July 2000 monitoring report, and
the results of the diesel analyses performed. Please contact me as soon as possible if you have
notreceived the latest monitoring report. The October 2000 monitoring event is scheduled for
October 26, 2000.

2. Your request for documentation regarding MTBE analysis was provided to you via facsimile
on October 19, 2000, a copy of which is attached to this letter. A copy of your prior
correspondence (April 27, 2000 letter) which also states the reference and analytical results for
MTRBE at the subject property is also attached.

If you have any questions regarding the above comments or the addressees, please feel free to call
me or Ms. Proffitt at the numbers provided previously.

Sincerely,
Versar, Inc.

e T
c"—'—.
Scott Allin, RE.A.
Senior Program Manager

cc:  Mr. Thomas Peacock (Alameda County)
Ms. Donna Proffitt (Bank of America)

Alad500.wpd/4422-001



facsimile
TRANSMITTAL

TO: Amir Gholami

FAX#  (510)337-9335

RE: 2585 Nicholson Street, San Leandro
DATE: October 19, 2000

PAGES: %r including this cover sheet.

COMMENTS:
Hello Amir,

Received your vmail message this morning. Attached is the MTBE information you requested. I
will try to contact you soon to discuss plume stability and the RBCA analysis.

S - Pé
A 'th" f\ﬂ'gﬁj 6

From the desk of...

Scott Allin
Senior Program Manager
7844 Madisen Ave., Suite 187

"e ' .s ‘." :JC. Sacramento, CA 95828

(918) 863-9325
Fax: (916) 962-2678
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ENVIHUNMEN 1AL He AL M SERVICEDS
E:‘JVIHO@;‘ME:\ITAL FRCOTECTION
1131 marcer Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Aiameza, CA $4500.5577
Octaber 29, 1999 ' (510} £57-5700

ALAMEDA COUNTY.
HEALTH CARE SERVICES -

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Draciar

Mr. John Schovanec

Bank of America Environmental Services
400C MacArthur Blvd., Ste 1000
Newport Beach, CA 92640

STM: 3570
Re: Investigations at 2585 Nicholson Street, San Leandro, CA

Dear Mr. Schovanec,

This office has reviewed the October 18, 1999 Groundwater Monitoring Report, prepared by
Versar [nc. (Versar) for the above site. Based on the fact that the identified levels af Methy]
Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) were below the 200 parts per billion (ppb) threshold value currently
being employed by the San Francisco Bay-Regionai Water Quality Control Board (RWQCE), no
further analysis for MTBE or the other firel oxygenates will be required in future groundwater
monitoring events. Additionally, since the level of napthalene, wiich is one of the more toxic
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs), was below the tap water threshold value givern in
Region IX Environmental Protection Agency’s Preliminary Remediation Goals, no further
groundwater monitoring for SVQCs will be required at the site. Due to the Non Detecr results of
the TPH-mo, analysis for this constituent may also be discontinued,

According to Figure 2 in Versar’s Junc 30, 1999, storm sewer lines, as weil as gas and electrical
lincs, were identified in and around the site. Based on this information and the shallow
groundwater at the site, this office requested in a July 14, 1999 letter that you submit information
ou the depths of the utility line trenches to try and determine whether they could be mtercepting
and locally redirecting the migration of the contarninant plume. However, Versar did not even
address the storm sewer lines in the October 18, 1999 report, and only speculated thar the
electrical and ges renches were located above the water table. Per Section 2725, Chapter 16,
Division 3, Title 23 California Code of Regulations, this office is requiring that mformation on
the depths of all three of these utility line trenches be submitted with the gext report. If you and
Versar are going to make the argument that these utility line trenclies are not inflnencing the
direction of the contaminant pinme, your argument must be supported by solid docomentation,

Quarterly groundwater must continue at the site. The next monitonng cvent is due to take.place
in October 1999, Groundwater samples should be analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, and BTEY,



Mr_Johu Schovanec

Re: 2585 Nicholson Ave.
Qctober 29, [999

FPage 2 of 2

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

# luliet Shin, R.G.
Hazardous Materials Speeialist

Cc: Scott Allin
Versar, Ine.
7844 Madison Avenue, Ste 167
Fair Qaks, CA 95628

Mike Bakaidin

City of San Leandro

835 East 14™ Street

San Leandra. CA 94577

Files-IMS
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Table 2 (continued)

Analytical Resulls for Groundwaler Samples
2585 Nicholson Sireel

San Leandro, California

Chemlcals of Concern
Methyl-rert Ethylrerr- Tert-Amyl
Musttoring Tert-Butanol -Butyl Ether Di-isoprepyl Ether Butyl Elher Methy! Ether 1.2-Dichloroethape !, 2-Dibromauthiane
Well No Dale {pgh) {jigfl) (ug/l) (/L) {ug/L) (pre/L) (gl
hMW-1 May-99 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Jul-99 <25 11 <05 <0.5 <} 5 <5 <05
MW-2 Apr-9% NA NA ND NA NA NA NA
Tul-99 <25 <{1.5 <(}5 <().5 <05 <03 <{).5
MW-3 Apr-49 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Jul-94 <25 <(.5 <fl.5 <f).5 <0S <t 5 <0.5
MW-4 Apr-99 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Jul-9y <25 10 <5 <f.5 <05 <05 <(}.5
MW.5 Apr-99 NA ND NA NA NA NA NA
ht-50 <25 1.3 <0.5 <05 <015 <().5 <015
Halgs and Abbreylalions:

1L = mlcrograms per litter, aquivalant to parts per bllllon {ppb).

ND = nol delected at or above lhe mathod reporting fimit.

N4 = nol analyzed
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[ Fax (510) 337-9335
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April 27, 2000

Mr. John Schovanec
Bank of America, Environmental Services Dept.
4820 lrvine Baulevard

irvine, CA 92620

{714} 734-2068 Telephone

{714) 734-2088 Fax

Re: Property at 2585 Nicholson St. San Leandro, CA 94577
Dear Mr. Schovanec:

| am in receipt of the document dated April 5, 2000 by Mr. Scott Allin of Versar Inc. | reviewed
this document and discussed it with Mr. Allin, your consuitant. | would like to make the
following comments:

» | understand that MTBE constituent was analyzed for previously during the July 1999
monitoring event. This report was dated October 18,1999 and revealed up to 11ppb of
MTBE. You do not need to perform this analysis any longer.

¢ TPHd levels had been ND or at low levels for all the wells during the previous sampling
events with the exception aof MW-1well. Therefor, with the exception of MW-1Twell, you
may skip this analysis for all wells until further notice. We also discussed the possible
reporting of error in laboratory reporting as well as possible causes for fluctuations in
concentration of this constituent in MW-1 well. Please perform analysis for TPHd on a
semi-annual basis far MW-1 well only at the present time.

* As indicated previously, MW-1 well seems to be the well with the highest contaminants
present at the above site with, 22,400ppb of TPH-G, and1, and 300ppb of Benzene.
However there was some significant increase in the concentrations of these constituents.

* 1have noted that TPH-ss, Stoddard solvent was not analyzed for during several periods.
There has been some fluctuation on this constituent, which renders it necessary to perform
this analysis.

» | understand that the groundwater flow gradient is predominantly southeasterty.
You may continue with the work proposed for the next quarter as indicated in the above report

dated March 21, 2000 by Mr. Scott Allin of Versar Inc. However, please ensure you ohserve
the above items as | discussed it with Mr. Allin as well.
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Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

/

Gt Mr. Scott Allin, Versar Inc. 7844 Madison Ave., Suite 167, Fair Oaks, CA 95628
Files
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December 20, 2000

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Amir K. Gholami, REHS

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94602-6577

Re:

Dear Mr. Gholami:

portion of the Property. HA monitored the well between 1992 and 1995. In 1998,

2585 Nicholson Street, San Leandro. California

George M Con
{Retmed)

Ruchard N Castle
(1932-1992)

Sentor Counsel

Edwasd C Dygernt
David § Rosenberg
Susan S Davis
Samuel H, Weissbard
Tinethy M Truax
Bruce § Greham
James M A Murphy
Matthew P Seeberger
Shery M Du Pont

Los Angeles Office

2049 Centuny Park East
Suite: 2800
Los Angeles, Califomia $0087-328+4
Telephone (310) 2774222
Facsimule {310} 277-7889

Orange County Office

19800 MacArthur Boulevard
Suite 600
inng, Calrforma 92612-2433
(949) 476-2111 « (310) 284-2187
Facsimzle (949) 4766256

OUR FILE NOv
35920
WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL NUMBER
(415) 273-7043
WRITER'S £-MAIL ABDRESS
shicck@cenlaw.com

Pursuant to your request during our telephone conversation last Tuesday, enclosed
please find an updated Risk-Based Corrective Action (“RBCA”) analysis for contaminants of
concern at the above-referenced property (the “Property”) prepared by Versar, Inc. (“Versar™).
The analysis concludes that “residual concentrations of aromatic hydrocarbons in the subsurface
at the location of maximum impact do not present an actionable risk to human health.” This
conclusion is consistent with the finding of the RBCA analysis submitted in January 2000.

As detailed in prior reports and correspondence prepared by Versar and directed
to your officc, the Property has been the subject of investigation and remediation activities since
approximately 1991 when two underground storage tanks were removed from the site. Samples
collected during removal activities identified total petroleum hydrocarbons (“TPH”) as diesel
and gasolinc in soil and ground water. In 1992, Hageman-Aguiar (“HA™) conducted additional
soil and groundwater investigation and installed a monitoring well (*“MW-17) in the central

McClaren/Hart performed a limited investigation of soil and ground water at the Property and
concluded that impacts from the TPH had been defined and that the contamination plume was

generally stable.



Amir K. Gholami, REHS
December 20, 2000
Page 2

In April 1999, at the County’s request, Versar installed four additional monitoring
wells at the Property. Versar has monitored the five wells on the Property quarterly since April
1999, and provided quarterly monitoring reports to the County, as requested. In addition, at the
County’s request, Versar has submitted reports documenting the depth and location of utilities at
the Property, and the absence of any impact from those utility corridors on plume migration.
Further, at the County’s request, Versar has conducted semi-annual monitoring of MW-1 for
TPH(d) and stoddard solvent. In January 2000, Versar performed and submitted to the County a
RBCA analysis to determine whether the residual contaminants at the Property present any risk
{0 human health. The analysis concluded that such residual concentrations do not present an
actionable risk. That analysis is confirmed in the enclosed updated RBCA analysts.

As we discussed, Bank of America, the current Trustee for the Property, is deeply
concerncd that, notwithstanding the above work, the years of expense, and the documented lack
of risk at the site, the Property has not yet been approved for closure. We thereby request that,
per our discussion, you review the enclosed RBCA analysis with the appropriate State personnel
as soon as possible and confirm that, based on the above work and absence of risk, no further

action is required at the Property.

If you have any questions concerning these issues, please contact me at the
number above. We look forward to hearing from you shortly.

Sincerely,

S (oo

Stuart I. Block

SIB/pdh

Enclosures (1)
SIBLOCK/35920/17474v

ce: (By U.S. Mail)
Janct Giannint, Bank of America
Michacl Bakaldin, City of San Leandro Fire Department
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December 14, 2000

Mr. Stuart Block

Cox, Castle & Nicholson LLP

505 Montgomery Street, Suite 1550
San Francisco, California 94104

Reference: Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Analysis Update
2585 Nicholson Street in San Leandro, California
ES# 305582
Versar Project No. 4422-003

Pear Mr. Block:

Per your request, Versar, Inc. (Versar) has updated our Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA)
analysis of residual petroleum hydrocarbons at the above-referenced property (Site). The purpose
for the RBCA analysis is to assess the magnitude of risk, if any, to human health associated with
known Site groundwater contamination. The analysis was prepared using standard default
parameters and updated existing Site data. ‘

Versar originally performed a RBCA analysis for the Site in January 2000, as described in Versar's
letter dated January 6, 2000. Subsequent to performing the analysis, unusually high groundwater
levels resulted in a concentration spike in one Site monitoring well (MW-1). This updated RRCA
analysis utilizes revised maximum concentration of benzene in groundwater (1,470 micrograms
per liter). A commercial building is located in the predominant down-gradient direction of
groundwater flow. Since benzene could be migrating off Site to the southeast, and groundwater
is shallow (less than 10 feet), the RBCA analysis was performed to quantify the risk to human
health, if any, from potentially completed human receptor contact pathways within the area of
benzene concentrations.

The RBCA Assessment

Versar has performed an American Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM) RBCA assessment
of aromatic hydrocarbon concentrations in soil and groundwater to characterize potential risk to
commercial workers in the area of maximum benzene concentrations at the Site. This assessment
1s considered a conservative indication of the risk to human health in the benzene plume area.
While the Sitc and RBCA analysis include concentrations of other aromatic hydrocarbons, benzene
is considered the chemical of concern, based on its concentrations and health risk to humans. The
RBCA analysis includes an assessment of the cumulative risk of multiple chemicals of concern,
as well as the potential impacts of individual chemnicals. The assessment includes Versar’s Site-
specific data and assumptions regarding contaminant exposure pathways and Site receptors.

Ouilupdate wpd

* SACRAMENTO AREA OFFICE »
7844 MADISON AVENUE, SUITE 167 = FAIR OAKS, CA 95628 « TELEPHONE (916) 962-1612 FAX (916) 962-2678
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Mr. Stuart Block
December 14, 2000
Page 2 of 4

The RBCA assessment is a decision-making process for assessment and response development to
subsurface contamination by petroleum compounds. The process takes into account general
physical and chemical characteristics of the Site in a tiered approach to tailor assessment and
remediation activities to site-specific conditions. The RBCA process utilizes risk and exposure
assessment practices promulgated by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA).

The RBCA assessment is performed in tiers. A Tier 1 assessment is initially performed to evaluate
potential risks to on-site users using a broad, conservative approach. Contaminant exposure
pathways via air, soil, and ground- and surface-water matrices to on-site users are identified; and
cancer and toxicity risks are derived for chemicals of concern. In addition, risk-based screening
levels (RBSLs) for each pathway matrix may be developed to focus further assessment activities
on areas of greater risk.

I Tier | cancer/toxicity risks are exceeded, or there are off-site receptors, a Tier 2 assessment is
performed. The Tier 2 analysis reassesses potential cancer/toxicity risks posed by Site chemicals
of concern with more site-specific data, and also derives site-specific target levels (SSTL) for
cleanup of each constituent of concern in air, water or soil matrices to levels protective of
prospective receptors. The Tier 2 assessment incorporates site-specific parameters in performing
conservative contaminant transport analyses for soil, groundwater and air to characterize risks from
chemicals of concern to on- and off-site receptors. Models for contaminant transport and
attenuation can be selected based on the amount of available data regarding site physical and
chemical conditions, as well as contaminant concentration data over time.

The Updated Site RBCA Analysis

Versar’s updated RBCA analysis utilized a Microsoft® Excel spreadsheet-based program by
Groundwater Services, Inc. (GSI) called the RBCA Tool Kit, Chemical Releases, Version 1.0a
(RBCA Tool Kit). The GSI program utilizes the formulas and guidelines of the ASTM
Provisional Guide for Risk Based Corrective Action, PS 104, in a PC-compatible, windows-based
application. Printouts generated by the RBCA Toolkit presenting and supporting Versar's RBCA
analyses are presented in Attachment L

Risk Assessment Parameters

Site constituents of concern are the following: benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene
isomers. Benzene represents the most significant potential risk since it is a carcinogen. Tier 1 and
Tier 2 analyses characterize site usage as either residential or commercial, with adult or child
receptors. The observed Site use is commercial. The identified receptor exposure pathway is
inhalation from vapors emanating from contaminants in groundwater to indoor and outdoor air (see

Figure 1, Attachment ). Thys way wa (selecte, because surface and subsu concentrations ,
of hydrocarbons in soilhaye not Yeen idenuﬁeewn removed, surface water is not present

Ociiiupdate wyd
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Versar used the ASTM RBCA Tier 1 assessment methodology to characterize the risk to human {
health from residual hydrocarbons in groundwater at the Site. The exposure scenarios were based

upper COIlfIdCl’lCC level of the me WMMWm at tho location_ of ™

. on commercﬁl}&te use. The exposure pathway was determmed to be volatilization to indoor and \

highest conoentratlons momtormg well MW-1, . was used in the model. Conservétive model
defaults were used where Site-specific parameters are not known Site- -specific information used

in the model included the depth to saturated soil and groundwater%soﬂ type, and soil pH (see $
Figure 2). The very conservative default receptor exposure duration of 25 years (the Reasonable

" Maximum Exposure - RME) was used in the model. RBCA chemical exposure pathways are
presented in Attachment L.

Findings

e

The results of the Tier | RBCA analysis indicate that the selected cancer riskthreshold of one-in-a-
million (1 x 10®) is not exceeded for outdoor air (result is 6.4 x 10"'°) and indoor air (result is 1.7
x 107y as a result of inhaling volatilized benzene at the location of maximum groundwater
concentrations at the Site. The cumulatw@;_;e_ﬂfggﬁ from inhaling volatilized chemicals
of concern at the Site are less than the Hazéard Tndex of 1.0. for outdoor air (result is 3.6 x 10™) and
indoor air (result is 9.6 x 10). The RBCA worksheets for the indoor and outdoor exposure
scenarios are presented in Attachment [.

Conclusion

Versar finds that the residual concentrations of aromatic hydrocarbons in the subsurface at the
location of maximum impact do not present an actionable risk to human health. This finding is
consistent with the previous RBCA analysis performed in January 2000.

References

Groundwater Services, Inc. (GSI). RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.0a. 1998,

U.S. Department of Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service. Soil Survey of Alameda County,
California, Western Part. 1980. 273-058/6

Versar, Inc.. Monitoring Well Installation and Groundwater Monitoring Repor (draft). Prepared
for Bank of America, N.T. & S.A.. Project No, 4422-002. October 2000.
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Statement of Limitations

The conclusions presented above are based on the agreed-upon scope of work outlined in the
beginning of this report. Versar makes no warranties or guarantees as to the accuracy or
completeness of information provided or compiled by others and used by Versar. It is possible that
information exists beyond the scope of this investigation. Also, changes in Site use may have
occurred sometime in the past due to variations in rainfall, temperature, water usage, economic,
agricultural, or other factors. Additional information that was not found or available to Versar at
the time of the writing of this report may result in a modification of the conclusions presented.

This report is not a legal opinion.

The services performed by Versar have been conducted in a manner consistent with the level of
care ordinarily exercised by members of our profession currently practicing under similar
conditions. No other warranty expressed or implied is made.

This RBCA assessment was prepared by Versar on behalf of Bank of America. Mr. Tim Berger,
Registered Geologist, prepared the report, and Mr. Scott Allin, Registered Environmental

Assessor, reviewed the report.

Prepared by: Reviewed by:

Tim Berger R.G. 5225 Scott Allin, R.E.A. 076223
Supervising Geologist Senior Program Manager
Versar - Pacific Region Versar - Pacific Region

Attachment 1 - RBCA Toolkit Printout

ce: Ms. Donna Proffitt (Bank of America)
Ms. Janet Giannini (Bank of America)

CetGOupdate, wirl
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RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.0

Site Name: Bank of America - San Leandro, California Job ID: 4422-003 B
Location: 2585 Nicholson Street Date: 13-Dec-00E
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RBCA Tooi Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.0a
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RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.0
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RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Raleases, Version 1.0a

_ I . RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

50F7
TIER 1 EXPOSURE CONCENTRATION AND INTAKE CALCULATION

OUTDOOR AIR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS - °/
GROUNDWATER: VAPOR
INHALATION

ey e B

(CHEGKED IF PATHWAY 16 ACTIVE i rh

Exposurs Concentration

1) Source Madium 2) NAF Value (m~34) 3) Exposure Meadium
Recsptor Outdoor Al POE Conc. (mg/m*3) 1)/ (2}
. Off-site 1 Off-sila 2 . Off-gita 1 Off-site 2
Groundwater QOn-site {0 f) ©f) (0 fty On-site (0 f1) (ot © f)
Cong, )
Constituents of Concern one. ) Commercial NA NA Commercial NA NA
Benzene 3.6E-1 1.2E+6 3.1E-7
Toluene 1.2E-1 1.2E+6 1.0E-7
Ethylbenzene 1.3E1 1.4E+46 9.4E-8
Xylene (mixed isomers) 5.4E-1 1.3E+6 4.9E-7
l
| NOTE: NAF = Natural attenuation factor  POE = Point of exposure ]
Site Name: Bank of America - San Leandro, California Date Completed: 13-Dac-00
Site Location: 2585 Nicholson Street

Job ID: 4422-003
Completed By: Tim Berger



RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.0a

| : ‘RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT _

TIER 1 EXPOSURE CONCENTRATION AND INTAKE CALCULATION

60F7

OUTDOOR AIR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS | . " -}

GROUNDWATER: VAPOR

INHALATION {cont'd) 4) Exposure Multiplier 5} Average Inhalation Exposura
(EFXEDY/(ATx385) (unitless) Cancentration (mg/m~3) (3) X {4)
Off-site 1 Off-site 2 Off-site 1 Off-sita 2
On-site (0 -

n-site (0 fi) o o) On-site (0 1) o 01
Constituents of Concern Commerciat NA NA Comercial NA NA
Benzene 2.4E-1 7.7E-8
Toluene 6.8E-1 6.8E-8
Ethylbenzene 6.8E-1 6.4E-8
Xytene (mixed isomers) 6.8E-1 2 9E-7

| NOTE: AT = Averaging time {days) EF = Exposure frequency (daysiyr) ED = Exposurs duration {yr)

Site Name: Bank of America - San Leandro, Califomia

Site Location: 2585 Nicholson Street

- Completed By: Tim Berger

Date Completed: 13-Dec-00

Job D: 4422-003



RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Relsases, Version 1.0a

RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

FOF7

TIER 1 EXPOSURE CONCENTRATION AND INTAKE CALCULATION

TOTAL PATHWAY EXPOSURE {mg/m*3)

(Sum avarags expsosurs eoncentrations
from soll and groundwater routes.)

On-site (0 #) O%Sift? 1 Of&sg&)& 2
Constituents of Concern Commercial CO&S‘ES,.‘ON NA NA
Benzene 7.7E-8
Toluene 6.8E-8
Ethylbenzene 6.4E-8
Xylene (mixed isomers) 2.9E-7

Site Name; Bank of America - San Leandro, California
Site Location: 2585 Nicholson Street
Completed By: Tim Berger

Date Completed: 13-Dec-00
Job 1D: 4422-003



RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releases, Varsion 1.0a

RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

. 10F 10
TIER 1 PATHWAY RISK CALCULATION

" ot e e e

s i M (CHECKED IE PATHWAYS AREAGTIVE):

LR i

{OUTDOOR AIR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS 2

CARCINOGENIC RISK
(1) EPA (2) Total Carcinogenic (3} Inhalation {4) Individual COC Risk
Carcinogenic Exposure (mgiara) Unit Risk {2) x (3) x 1000
Classification - Off-site 1 Off-site 2 Factor Off-sita 1 Off-site 2
On-site {0 ) ) {0 i) (g a1 On-site (0 ) o) ©f)
Construction Construction
I NA

Constituents of Concern Commercia Worker NA Commerclal Warker NA NA
Benzene A 7.7E-8 B.3E-6 6.4E-10
Toluene D
Ethylbenzene D
Xylene (mixed isomers) D

Total Pathway Carcinogenic Risk= [ 6.4E-10 |

Site Name: Bank of America - San [eandro, California
Site Location: 2585 Nicholson Street

Complsted By: Tim Berger
Date Completed: 13-Dec-00

Job ID: 4422-003




RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.0a

RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT
. 20F10
TIER 1 PATHWAY RISK CALCULATION
OUTDOOR Al EXPOSURE PATHWAYS::: G ARy 5 CHECKED (E PATHWAVS ARE ACTVE e :
TOXIC EFFECTS
(5} Total Toxicant (6) Inhalation (7) Individual COC
Exposure (mg/m3) Refarence Hazard Quotient 5) / (5)
. QOff-site 1 Off-site 2 [Conc. (mg/mA3) . Off-site 1 Off-slte 2
On-stte {0 fi} 01 01 On-site (0 ft) (0 1t) © ft?
. Construction Constructlon
Constituents of Concern Commercial Worker NA NA Commercial Warker NA NA
Benzene 2.2E-7 6.0E-3 3 GE-5
Toluene 6.8E-8 4.0E-1 1.7E-7
Ethylbenzene 6.4E-8 1.0E+D 6.4E-8
Xylene {mixed isomaers) 2.9E-7 7.0E+0 4.1E-8
Tofal Pathway Hazard Index = |~ 3.6E-5 | ] | -}

Cornpleted By: Tim Berger
Date Completed: 13-Dec-00

Site Name: Bank of America - San Leandro, California Job 1D 4422.003

Site Location: 2585 Nicholson Street



RBCA Tool Kit for Chemnical Releases, Version 1.0a

. RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

20F3

TIER 1 EXPOSURE CONCENTRATION AND INTAKE CALCULATION

INDOOR AIR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS - & 7o 71 27, o ~wiyrei® i 5 Jh o 70 s v o, {CHEOKED E PATRWAY EACTIVE S e

GROUNMDWATER: VAPOR INTRUSIGN Expasurs Concentration

INTO ON-SITE BUILDINGS 1) Source Medium 2) NAF Values (ma1) 3) Exposure Medium 4) Exposura Multipfier 5) Average Inhalation Exposure
Raceplor Indoor Air: POE Cone. {mg/ma2) {1)/(2) (EFxED)(ATx365) (unitiess) Concentration {mg/mA3) (3) X (4)

Constituents of Concern Groundwatar Conc. (mgl) Commarcial Commercial Commargial Commarcial

Benzene 3.6E-1 4.4E+3 B.3E-5 2.4E1 2.0E-5

Toluena 1.2E-1 4.5E+3 2.6E-5 6.8E-1 1.8E-5

Ethylbenzene 1.3E-1 5.2E+3 2.5E5 6.8E-1 1.7E-5

Xylene {mixed isomers) 5.4E-1 4.8E+3 11E-4 6.8E-1 7.5E-5

I NOTE: AT = Averaging tima {days)

EF = Exposure frequancy (daysfyr)

£D = Exposure duration fyr)

NAF = Natural attenuation factor

POE = Point of exposure

Site Name: Bank of America - San Leandro, California

Site Location: 2585 Nicholson Streat

Completed By: Tim Berger

Date Complated: 13-Dec-00
Job 1D: 4422-003




RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releasss, Version 1.0z

’ RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

JOF3
TIER 1 EXPOSURE CONCENTRATION AND INTAKE CALCULATION

INDOOR AR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS o . 73/l it g bl

TOTAL PATHWAY EXPOSURE (mg/m*3)

(Sum averags expsosure concentrations
from soll and groundwatsr routes.)

Constituents of Concern Commercial

Benzene 2.0E-5

Toluene 1.8E-5

Ethylbenzene 1.7E-5

Xylene (mixed isomers) 7.5E-5
L ]
Site Namar Bank of America - San Leandro, Califc Date Completed: 13-Dec-00

Site Location: 2585 Nicholson Straet Job I 4422-003

Completed By: Tim Berger



RBCA Tool Kit for Chamical Releasss, Version 1.0a

RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT
30F 10

TIER 1 PATHWAY RISK CALCULATION

BNDOOR AR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS . = v it oo o - B {CHECKED B PATHWAYS ARE ACTWE -
CARCINOGENIC RISK
{i) EPA {2) Total Carcinoganic (3) Inhalation (4) Individual COC
) Carcinogenic Exposure (mg/mng) Unit Risk Factor Risk (2) x (3) x 1000
Constltuents of Concern Classification Commercial {pg/mr3)a-t Commargial
Benzene A 2.0E-5 8.3E-6 1.7E-7
Tolugne D
Ethylbenzene D
Xytene (mixed isomers) D
Total Pathway Carcinogenic Risk = | 1.7E-7 |

Site Name: Bank of America - San Leandro, California Data Completed: 13-Dec-00
Site Location: 2585 Nicholson Street Jab ID: 4429.003

Completed By: Tim Berger



RBCA Teol Kit for Chemical Raleases, Version 1.0a

RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

4 0F 10
TIER 1 PATHWAY RISK CALCULATION
INDOOH AR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS H 00 sl ek I (CHECKED IF PATIIWA. SAREACTIVE S
TOXIC EFFECTS
(5) Total Toxicant (8} inhalation {7) Individua! COC
Expoguro (mg/mA3) Refsrance Coneantration Hazard Quotient (5) / (g}
Constituents of Concarn Commaercial [mg/mA3} Commaercial
Benzene 5.7E-B 6.0E-3 9.5E-3
Toluene 1.8E-5 4.0E-1 4.5E-5
Ethylbenzene 1.7E-5 1.0E+0 1.7E-5
Xylene {mixed isomers) 7.5E-5 7.0E+0 1.1E-5
Tofal Pathway Hazard Index = | 9.6E-3 |
Site Name: Bank of America - San Leandro, California Date Completed: 13-Dac-00
Site Location: 2585 Nicholson Sireet Job 1D: 4422.003

Completed By: Tim Berger



RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.0a

RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

Site Name: Bank of America - San Leandro, California

Baseline Risk Summary-All Pathways

Completed By: Tim Berger

Site Location: 2585 Nicholson Strest Date Completed: 13-Dec-00 fofi1
TIER1 BASELINE RISK SUMMARY TABLE
BASELINE CARCINOGENIC RISK BASELINE TOXIC EFFECTS
Individual COC Risk Cumulative COC Risk Risk Hazard Quotient Hazard Index Toxicity

EXPOSURE | Maximum Target Total Target Limit{s) Maximum { Applicable Total Applicable Limit{s)
PATHWAY Value Risk Value | Risk Exceeded? Value Exceeded?
OUTOOOR AIR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS e ey

Complete: 6.4E-10 1.0E-6 6.4E-10
INDOOR AIR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS. : e

Complete: 1.7E-7 1.0E-6 1.7E-7 1.0E-5 0 9.5E-3 1.0E+0 9.6E-3 1.0E+0 [

EXEOSUR)
Complete:

S R s e
ATER. £

WATER EXPOSUHE PATHI
NA NA NA NA

O NA NA

NA NA

1.0E+0

Indoor Air

R

Indoor J'r

Indoor Air
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WWersanr.

December 20, 2000

Ms. Donna Proffitt

Bank of America, N.A.
Environmental Services Department
4820 Trvine Boulevard

Irvine, California 92620-1910

Reference: Groundwater Monitoring Report (October 2000)
2585 Nicholson Street in San Leandro, California
ES# 305582
Versar Project No. 4422-003

Dear Ms. Proffitt:

Versar, Inc. (Versar) has prepared this groundwater monitoring report on behalf of Bank of
America, N.A. (Bank of America) summarizing work performed at the property located at 2585
Nicholson Street in San Leandro, California (Site). Figures 1 and 2, Attachment 1, present the
Site location and Site layout, respectively. The following sections describe the scope of work,
Site location, and Site background.

This letter report presents the results of the quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling
event conducted at the Site on October 26, 2000. The results of this monitoring event are
presented graphically on Figure 3 in Attachment I, and are summarized in tables in Attachment
II. This report has been prepared in response to the request by the Alameda County Health
Care Services (ACHCS) letters dated Tuly 14, 1999, and October 29, 1999, regarding
groundwater monitoring at 2585 Nicholson Street, San Leandro, California.

The Site is located at 2585 Nicholson Street in San Leandro, California. The nearest cross
street is Republic Avenue. The Site is currently occupied by Crane Works and consists of a
single-story commercial office building at the north end of the property, and covered
parking/work areas over the western and southern edges of the property.

2334-01/4422-002
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Wersag:.
Ms. Donna Profiitt
December 20, 2000

Page 2 of 7

BACKGROUND

According to prior assessment documents, two underground storage tanks (USTs) were
removed from the Site in 1991. Soil and groundwater samples collected during the UST
removal activities identified total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and gasoline
(TPHg) in both media, and soils were over excavated. One groundwater monitoring well
(MW-1) was installed in 1992, and an oil absorbent sock was used to collect free-floating
product (maximum of 1.25-inches).

In April 1999, Versar installed four additional monitoring wells on or around the Site
perimeter. Quarterly monitoring of groundwater from the monitoring wells has been performed
since well installation. Groundwater monitoring has identified TPHg and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) on-site in well MW-1. Low to non-detect levels of the
constituents have been identified in the surrounding monitoring wells. This report presents the
October 2000 monitoring episode.

In their April 27, 2000 letter, and as further discussed in Versar’s May 1, 2000 letter, ACHCS
requested semi-annual monitoring for TPH as diesel (TPHd) and TPH as stoddard solvent
(TPHss) in well MW-1. The additional analyses were requested to address fluctuating
concentrations of the constituents identified from historical data. TPHd analysis was
performed on the groundwater sample from well MW-1 during the July 2000 monitoring event,
and the results were below the laboratory reporting limit. TPHss analysis was performed on
the groundwater sample from well MW-1 during this monitoring event, as described herein.

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING ACTIVITIES

Versar performed groundwater monitoring of the Site on October 26, 2000, sampling the five
wells for TPH as gasoline (TPHg) and BTEX. Three of the wells were sampled for parameters
indicative of intrinsic bio-remediation, In addition, TPHss was performed on the groundwater
sample from monitoring well MW-1. Versar's quarterly groundwater monitoring program for
the Site included the following tasks:

* Measure groundwater levels in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and
MW-5, and calculate the hydraulic gradient and flow direction;

* Purge and collect groundwater samples from the five monitoring wells (MW-1,
MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5);

2334-01/4422-002
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* Obtain measurements of groundwater temperature, electrical conductivity, pH,
oxidation/reduction potential (redox}, and dissolved oxygen (DO) in monitoring
wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5;

* Submit the groundwater samples to a California-certified analytical laboratory for
analysis of one or more of the following TPHg, BTEX, TPHss, methane, nitrate,
sulfate, and alkalinity; and

* Prepare a letter report summarizing the results,
Groundwater Sampling Protocol

The methodology and protocol followed for the collection of groundwater samples during this
groundwater sampling event are presented in Attachment III, Decontamination and
Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling Procedures.

Quarterly Groundwater Level Measurements

On October 26, 2000, the depth to groundwater in wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4 and
MW-5 was measured to characterize groundwater flow direction and gradient. The depths to
groundwater at each well, along with historical measurements, are presented in Table 1.
Groundwater surface elevations are 0.21 to 0.55 foot higher than in July 2000. Versar
attempted to calculate the groundwater gradient using the October 2000 data. However, the
data was determined to be either anomalous or erroneous, and groundwater flow patterns could
not be established. The data may have been affected by unusually strong precipitation which
occurred on and around the date of sampling.

Groundwater Sampling Activities

On October 26, 2000, groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1,
MW-2, MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5. Prior to sampling, each wel]l was purged of approximately
three casing volumes of groundwater, and the water level allowed to recover to at least 80
percent of the pre-purge level. Measurements of temperature, pH, electrical conductivity,
redox, and DO were recorded a minimum of three times during each purged well volume. The
groundwater monitoring well purge tables are presented in Attachment IV,

Groundwater samples collected from Site wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-5 were
analyzed for TPHg and BTEX. Groundwater samples collected from site wells MW-1, MW-2,
and MW-3 were analyzed for methane, sulfate, nitrate and alkalinity. The groundwater sample
from well MW-1 was also analyzed for stoddard sovents. All analyses were performed by
Excelchem Environmental Labs (Excelchem), California State Laboratory Certification No.
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2119. The samples were collected, placed in containers, preserved, transported, and analyzed
within the time constraints consistent with applicable United States EPA, California EPA, and
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) procedures, and in conformance with
Versar’s Decontamination and Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling Procedures, presented
in Attachment IIl. Purge water from the October 26, 2000 sampling event was stored on-site in
two DOT-approved, 55-gallon steel drums, pending recycling by Seaport Environmental.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The analytical results of the TPH and BTEX analyses are summarized in Table 2 in Attachiment
I. Figure 3 in Attachment 1 spatially depicts the analytical results for the October 26, 2000
groundwater monitoring event. The analytical results of the methane, nitrate, sulfate, and
alkalinity analyses; and DO and redox measurements; are summarized in Table 3 in
Attachhment I1. The laboratory analytical reports are included in Attachment V. The following
is a summary of the analytical results:

* TPHg was detected in well MW-1, MW-4 and MW-5 at concentrations of 12.9
milligrams per liter (mg/L}, 0.139 mg/L, and 0.156 mg/L., respectively;

s Benzene was detected in wells MW-1, MW-4, and MW-5 at concentrations of
1,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L), 0.6 pg/L, and 1.0 pg/L, respectively;

* Toluene was detected in well MW-1 at a concentration of 197 ng/L;
* Ethylbenzene was detected in well MW-1 at a concentration of 353 pg/L;

* Total xylene isomers was detected in well MW-1 at a concentration of 1,400 pug/L,;
and

¢ TPHss was below the laboratory reporting limit in the sample from MW-1.

Samples collected from wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 to assess the potential for intrinsic
bio-remediation indicate that anaerobic intrinsic biodegradation continues to occur at the Site.
Methane concentrations are elevated in MW-1, suggesting anaerobic respiration. The nitrate
concentration is significantly lower in MW-1, suggesting use of these electron receptors in
biological degradation. In addition, redox is strongly negative in MW-1, suggesting biological
activity.

2334-01/4422-002
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CONCLUSIONS

Based on the results of this most recent quarterly groundwater monitoring event Versar has
made the following conclusions.

During the October 2000 monitoring event, groundwater surface elevations were 0.21
to 0.55 foot higher than in July 2000.

TPHg and BTEX were detected in the sample collected from well MW-1. Lower levels
of TPHg and benzene were detected in samples collected from MW-4 and MW-5.
TPHg, Benzene, Toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes were not detected in the
samples collected from wells MW-2 and MW-3. Concentrations of TPHg and BTEX in
well MW-1 remained relatively consistent during the October 2000 monitoring event.
The data indicates that the area of residual impact at the Site is located near the center
of the property, in the vicinity of MW-1,

Samples collected from wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 to assess the potential for
intrinsic bio-remediation indicate that anaerobic intrinsic biodegradation continues to
occur at the Site.

TPHss was not detected above the laboratory reporting limit in the sample collected
from well MW-1, which confirms that prior detections of TPHd and TPHss were likely
the result of misinterpretation by the analytical laboratory, and TPHd and TPHss are not
constituents of concern at the Site.

2334-01/4422-002
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FUTURE ACTIVITIES

Continued quarterly groundwater monitoring is planned for the Site to characterize
groundwater fluctuations, flow direction, and contaminant concentrations. Continued analysis
of intrinsic bio-remediation indicator parameters will also be performed during the next
monitoring event. This information is required in considering closure for the Site by the
ACHCS. Versar proposes discontinuing semi-annual analysis for TPHd, and TPHss from well
MW-1.

REFERENCES

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency. Letter to Mr. John Schovanec, Bank of
America Environmental Services. Re: Groundwater monitoring at 2584 Nicholson
Street, San Leandro, CA. Dated July 14, 1999,

United States Department of the Interior Geological Survey. Map. San Leandro Quadrangle,
7.5 Minute Series(Topographic). 1959, Photorevised 1980.

Versar, Inc.. Monitoring Well Installation and Groundwater Monitoring Report. Prepared for
Bank of America, N.T. & S.A.. Project No. 4422-001. June 30, 1999,

Versar, Inc.. Groundwater Monitoring and Utility Survey Report. Prepared for Bank of
America, N.T. & S.A.. Project No. 4422-001. January 6, 2000.

Versar, Inc.. Groundwater Monitoring Reporr, January 2000. Prepared for Bank of America,
N.T. & S.A.. Project No. 4422-001. March 21, 2000.

STATEMENT OF LIMITATIONS

The conclusions presented above are based on the agreed-upon scope of work outlined in the
beginning of this report. Versar makes no warranties or guarantees as to the accuracy or
completeness of information provided or compiled by others and used by Versar. 1t is possible
that information exists beyond the scope of this investigation. Also, changes in Site use may
have occurred sometime in the past due to variations in rainfall, temperature, water usage,
economic, agricultural, or other factors. Additional information that was not found or available
to Versar at the time of the writing of this report may result in 2 modification of the conclusions
presented. This report is not a legal opinion.
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The services performed by Versar have been conducted in a manner consistent with the level of
care ordinarily exercised by members of our profession currently practicing under similar
conditions. No other warranty expressed or implied is made.

This Quarterly Monitoring Report was prepared by Versar on behalf of Bank of America. Mr.
Kevin Reeve, Senior Environmental Assessor, performed the groundwater sample collection.
Ms. Jeni VanDusen, Staff Geologist, prepared the report, and supervised the field activities.
Mr. Scott Allin, Registered Environmental Assessor, reviewed the report.

Prepared by; |, Reviewed by:
P / 7 3 »

- K\‘M . S—
Jeni VanDusen Scott Allin, R.E.A. 076223
Staff Geologist Senior Program Manager
Versar - Pacific Region Versar - Pacific Region

AttachmentI-  Figures

Attachment 11 - Tables

Attachment Il - Decontamination and Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling Procedures
Attachment IV - Monitoring Well Purge Tables

Attachment V- Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chatn-of-Custody Documentation

cc: Amir Gholami (Alameda County)
Mike Bakaldin (City of San Leandro)
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
2585 Nicholson Street
San Leandro, California

Groundwater Monitoring Well Hydraulic General
gradient gradient
magnitnde direction
MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW4 MW-35 (fID)
[Well casing clevation (feet amsl) 15.27 13.69 15.88 15.25 16.46 - -
lApril 29, 1999 Depth to groundwater {feet toc) 5.33 3.76 5.88 5.40 6.64
Groundwater elevation (feet amsl) 9.94 9.93 10.00 9.85 9.82 0.001 Southeast
luly 28,199% Depth te groundwater (feet toc) 5.85 4.19 6.37 584 7.1
Groundwater elevation (feet amsi} 9.42 9.50 9.51 9.41 9.35 0.001 Southeast
Change from previous elevation -0.52 -0.43 449 -0.44 -0.47
October 28, 1999 Depth to groundwater (feet toc) 545 4,06 5.79 5.60 668
Groundwater elevation (feet amsl) 9,82 9.63 10.0% 9.65 9.78 0.002 Easterly
Change from previous elevarion 040 0.13 0.5% 0.24 0.43
Tanuary 20, 2000 Depth to groundwater (feet toc) 513 370 5.63 525 6.43
Groundwater elevation {fect amsl) 10.14 9.99 10.25 10.00 10.03 0.001 Easterly
Change from previous elevation 0.32 0.36 0.16 0.35 0.25
April 13, 2000 Depth to gronpdwater {feet toc) 495 3.61 541 5.06 6.15
Groundwater elevation (feet amsl} 10.32 10.08 10.47 10.19 10,31 0.002 Lasterly
Change from previous elevation 0.18 0.09 0.22 0.19 0.28
lruy 20, 2000 Depth to groundwater (feet toc) 574 4.06 6.27 57 111
Groundwater elevation (feet amsi) 9.53 9.63 2.61 9.48 9.35 0.001 Scuth/Southeast
Change from previous elevation -0.79 -045 -0.86 -0.71 -0.96
October 26, 2600 Depth to groundwater (feet toc) 5.35 3.85 575 528 6.56
Groundwater elevation ¢feet amsl) 9,92 9.84 10.13 9.97 5.99 N/A N/A
Change from previous elevation 0.39 0.21 0.52 049 0.55
Notes and Abbreviations:
ii/ft = feet par foot
amsl = above mean sea leval
foc = top of casing
MN/A = not available 2076-01/4422-002/FEB25'00



Table 2

Analytical Results for Groundwater Samples

2585 Nicholson Street
San Leandro, California

Chemicals of Concern

Monitoring TPH-G TPH-D TPH-MO TPH-S§ Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes
Well No. Date (mg/L) (mg/L}) (mg/L) | TPH-K (mg/L) (ugL) {ng/L} (ug/L) e/l (/L)
MW-1  [Jun-92 10 ND - -- - 119 81 62 280
Nov-92 9.8 ND - -- s 23 14 22 96
Apr-93 13 0.56 ND ND 0.37 42 47 50 150
Jul-93 27 ND ND NB ND 40 45 63 196
Dec-93 7.8 38 ND ND ND 13 16 20 77
Mar-94 280 0.62 ND ND 33 970 880 620 1,700
Jun-94 8.5 ND ND ND ND 23 13 8.5 19
Scp-94 2.4 0.052 ND ND ND 5.3 2.6 2.5 6
Dee-94 4.8 1.3 NI ND 1.0 32 32 t6 50
Anr-93 74 37 ND ND 0.57 320 350 350 940
Sep-95 Kk] a6 ND ND 4.9 140 270 260 1,100
May-99 8.1 ND ND - - 1,400 31 82 360
Jul-99 3.5 1.7 - - - 252 23 43 17¢
Oct-99 4.5 - - - - 270 34 <5 370
Jan-00 224 <05 - - - 1,300 402 483 2,490
Apr-00 13 - - - - 1,130 226 335 1,410
Jul-go 28.4 <0.05 <0.5 - - 1,470 190 2499 967
Oet-00 12.9 -~ - - <1,0 1,000 197 353 1,400
MW-2  |Apr-99 ND ND ND - - ND ND ND ND
Jul-99 <{.1 <0.1 - - -- <1.0 <l.0 <1,0 <10
Oct-99 <0.1 - - - - <10 <10 <1.0 <10
Jan-00 0.118 - - -~ - 0.7 <05 <0.5 <0.5
Apr-00 (.05 - - - - 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
Jui-00 <04 - - - - 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Oct-00 <0.05 - - - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10
MW-3  JApr-29 NI 0.54 ND - - ND ND ND ND
Jul-99 0.3 <0.1 -- - - <1.0 <10 <i.0 <1.0
Qct-89 0.23 - - -- - <1.0 <1.0 <l.0 <1.0
Jan-00 0.163 <0.05 - - - 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <05
Apr-00 0.09 - - - - 0.7 <05 <0.5 <0.5
Jul-00 <0.4 - - - - 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Cet-00 <0,05 -- - -- - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10
MW-4  |Apr-99 011 ND ND - - ND ND ND ND
Jul-99 0.12 <0.1 - - - <1.0 <10 <10 <1.0
Crt-99 <0.1 - - - - <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0
Tan-00 0.106 - - - -~ 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Apr-00 0.099 - - - - 1.0 <0.5 <03 <03
Jul-00 -- - - - - - - - -
Oct-00 0,139 - - -- - 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0
MW-5§ Apr-99 0.27 ND ND - -- ND ND ND ND
Jul-99 0.57 <0.1 w - - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Qct-99 0.54 - - - - <l.0 <10 <10 <L0
Jan-00 0.231 - - . - 1.9 <0.5 <0.5 «01.5
Apr-00 0.353 - - - - 3.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
Jul-00 <0.4 -- -- - - <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Oct-00 0.156 - - - - 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0

Nolas and Abbraviatlons;

TPH-G = lofal palroloum hydrocarbons as gasolina.

TPH-D = lotal patrolgum hydrocarbons as dlesal

TPH-K = total pstroleum hydrocarbons as kerosena.

TPH-85 = total palroleumn hydrocarbons as stoddard solvanl.
pg/t = mlcrograms por llter, equivalent to pards par billon {ppb).
g/ = miligrams por liltar, equivalent to paris per milllon (ppm)

ND = not daleclod ol or abova the mslheds reporting lmit,
- = not analysed

2676 01/4422-00WFED S G0




Table 3
intrinsic Bioremediation Indicater Analytical Results for Groundwater Samples
2585 Nicholson Street
San Leandro, California

Bioremediation Indicators

Monitoring Methane Nitrate Sulfate Alkalinity Redox D/O
Well No. | Date (:g/L) (mg/L) mgl) | (mgl) (mVv) (mg/L)
MW-1 Jan-00 2590 0.27 46 576 -106 2.51
Apr-00 31 <0.20 14 614 137 0.94

Jul-00 2170 <0.5 13 524 -167 1.01

Oct-00 2660 <5 32 578 -107 0.69

MW-2 Jan-00 1.5 3.04 52 530 -048 1.63
Apr-00 <(.01 24 75 498 195 0.93

Jul-GO 3.1 63 59 706 -815 1905

Oct-00 2.5 24 24 546 164 2.63

MW-3 Jan-00 13.0 1.37 45 346 -055 2.61
Apr-00 0.02 3.2 2¢ 304 061 0.98

Jul-00 31 19 44 312 062 095

Oct-00 42 8.9 47 366 -009 2.28

MWw-4 Jan-00 -- - - -- 060 1.49
Apr-00 -- - - -- 181 0.94

Jul-00 - - - - 033 0.76

Oct-G0 - - - -- 132 3.05

MW-5 Jan-00 - - — - -072 1.91
Apr-00 - - - - 116 1.48

Jul-00 - -- - - -045 1.02

Oct-00 - - - - 125 0.96

Motes and Abbreviations;

Methane by Gas Chromatography / Mass Spectroscopy

Nitrate by EPA mathod 853.2

Sulfate by EPA method 375.4

Alkalinity by EPA method 23208

Redox - Reduction/Oxidation potential in millivolts, field measured with direct reading instrument, average of last thres readings.
D/O - Dissolved Oxygen, field measured with direct reading instrument, average of last three readings.
ng/L = micrograms per [itler, equivalent fu parts per billion (pph).

mg/L = mifhgrams per litter, equivalent to parts per miffion (ppm).

ND = not detected at or above the mathods reporiing limit.

-- = not analysed

2076-01/4422-002/FEB25'00



ATTACHMENT III

Decontamination and Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling Procedures
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1.0 DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

The decontamination procedures for non-dedicated ficld equipment and well
development/purging equipment are given below. These procedures are followed during all
field activities.

I. Non-dedicated well development, purging, and sampling equipment is carefully pre-
cleaned prior to each use, as follows:

a. Carefully brush off any loose foreign debris
with a soft bristle brush,

b. Rinse the equipment thoroughly in clean water.

c. Wash the equipment in a non-phosphate detergent bath.

d. Rinse thoroughly in clean water.

€. Rinse thoroughly with deionized water.

f. Air dry in a dust-free environment.

g. Store in unused plastic bags or other suitable cover until use.

2. Clean disposable gloves are worn by all field personnel when handling
decontaminated equipment.
2.0 COLLECTION OF SAMPLES
2.1 Groundwater Sampling
Groundwater samples are collected for laboratory analysis using the procedures given below.

1. Open the well and measure the organic vapor concentration with a flame-
ionization detector (FID) or photoionization detector (PID),

2. Measure the water levels (if any) in the well using a decontaminated measuring
device. All measurements must be made to the nearest 0.01 foot, and measured
relative to the top of the casing. Record the depth of the water in the field
notebook.
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3. Inspect the disposable bailer to ensure that the bottom valve assembly is working
correctly.

4, Begin purging the well by inserting a bailer into the PVC monitoring well casing
and carefully lower it into the well. Take care to avoid agitating and aerating the
fluid column in the well.

5. Slowly withdraw the bailer and transfer the water samples to a sampling
containers.
6. Measure the temperature, pH, conductivity, and turbidity. Record these and all

subsequent measurements in the field notebook.

7. Continue purging the well (a minimum of three well volumes) until the
temperature, pH, conductivity, and turbidity have stabilized, or the well is dry.

8. When the water has recovered to 80 percent of the original level, carefully lower a
new disposable bailer into the well and recover groundwater samples.

9. Fill the appropriate sample containers by releasing water from the bailer via the
bottom emptying device with a minimum of agitation. The most volatile

parameters are collected first, proceeding to the least volatile parameters.

10. Place the purge water in a DOT-approved 55-gallon drums.

3.0 ANALYSIS OF SAMPLES

Samples are submitted to a California state-certified laboratory for analysis.

4.0 SAMPLE HANDLING
4.1 Sample Containers, Preservation, and Holding Times

All samples are collected, placed in containers, preserved, and analyzed within the time
constraints with applicable local, provincial, and federal procedures. All sample containers are
precleaned in accordance with prescribed EPA methods. A custody seal is placed around all
sample container lids to prevent leaks and unauthorized tampering with individual samples
following collection and prior 1o the time of analysis.

4.2 Sample Tracking and Management
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All samples are tracked using a standard chain-of-custody form. The chain of custody record
includes the following information:

1.

2.

8.

9.

Sample number

Signature of collector

Date and time of collection

Sample collection location

Sample type

Signature of persons involved in the chain-of-possession
Inclusive dates of possession

Analytical parameters

Pertinent field observations

The custody record is completed using waterproof ink. Corrections are made by drawing a line
through, initialing the error, and then entering the correct information.

Custody of the samples begins at the time of sample collection and are maintained by the
sampling team supervisor until samples are relinquished for shipment to the laboratory, or until
samples are hand-delivered to the designated laboratory sample custodian. Partial sample sets
being accumnlated for hand-delivery to the laboratory are stored in coolers with chain-of-
custody records sealed in plastic bags and placed in the cooler with the sample sets.
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ATTACHMENT IV

Monitoring Well Purge Tables
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MONITORING WELL PURGE TABLE

Project Number: '7"/&?/ v j

Site Name: gc)ﬁ:%;l_ ¢ An L(Cf‘?r\/[,{]//b‘)

Well Number: j77) (A — /

Date(s) Purged: [O/ZE/U‘O

OVM - Ambient: /U //L

Purge Method: 7 C’A)Tn' f/*/(/: 4, ne ﬂbf o~

ML

OVM - Vauit: Purge Rate: /’f’
ovM-Casing: NI Date & Time Sampled: /() /24 /j j 2y 7
Water Level - Initial: 5.3% ;2.0 I Purged & Sampled: ](f vino Keso €
Water Level - Final: $.30 /2.1 G Sampling Method: ﬂéb; cHTCH ASpoipnle A
Well Depth: [ S £ Free Product: ’
Well Diameter: [f) Jd 14 Sheen:
Well Casing Volume: | <] Odor: — ppfenpaTs  HY0nocanior
Oxidation -
Purge Water Temperature Electrical Dissoived Reduction
Time Removed (gal) (degrees pH Conductivity Turbidity Oxygen Potential
Fahrenheit) {ms/cm) (NTU) (mg/L) {mV)
12)s | )0 Trg 770 71 1520 % | mgoennse] ~8S | =143
e | 70 b 6717, 19723 K IANES
23 [ 4S | o887 |149& 0 lgbs |08
}es)| s¢ M6y |1,/ |72 X 0.2 |-0f¥
17240 S.Qm'())w ‘

Fieid Notes:

Hgn



MONITORING WELL PURGE TABLE

Project Number: E"/ ‘7( 27 -oU )

Site Name: g Y ) - CAN Lg/ym.g?/l/a

Well Number:

pyw—"L

Date(s) Purged: 0 / 2. /Q / )

OVM - Ambient: WJZ Purge Method: [} ¢ 0187 S0 L1857, é’,g/gq A
OVM - Vauit: /\)//’L\ Purge Rate: '

OVM - Casing: I Date & Time Sampled: 10 /2 L/ JS 20

Water Level - Initial: 7, «S Y Purged & Sampled: A< S Ir0 Y74 S¢U £

Water Level - Final: 3 § O 1§71 Sampling Method: 0 £ 0,c7 £,2  Pr37 K210
Well Depth: Jd. 720 Free Product:  (Jf '

Well Diameter: T /e Sheen: 74

Well Casing Volume: l . Z Odor: Q

Oxidation -

Purge Water Temperature Electrical Dissoived Reduction

Time Removed (gal) (degrees pH Conductivity Turbidity Oxygen Potential
Fahrenheit) (ms/cm) {(NTWU) (mg/1.) (mV)
jgso | 7 Mol ¢ | 1695 | o J260 | 15Y
1455 | 2 b bl €T LV Sy | aop 1260 | ) 4Y
IS | 5 tlo (] §-2 163 N 1268 [ 16Y

I
159y |Se-d)y

W2

Field Notes:




MONITORING WELL PURGE TABLE

Project Number: “ Lyz 7-47 ) Site Name: go A~ _(ﬁn) Q’_ € 7 r D
Well Number: s — 3 Date(s) Purged: [/ D /’Lé /z/‘l)

OVM - Ambient: r Purge Method: 1§ 2/ Ca 750 L/ Jfr @@/cﬁ,‘/x
OV - Vault: WI\ Purge Rate: ’

OVM - Casing: SIS Date & Time Sampled: /0/16/vv | 33T

Water Level - Initial: 5% 13/¢ Parged & Sampled: K{/'L}/;—\) yd S UL

Water Level - Final: 9580 | D30 sampling Method: ) €0 scnTe0 215, £piic

Well Depth: / U) -9 Free Product: «Q——
Well Diameter: T o CH Sheen; | )3’
Well Casing Volume: ( . { Odor: /6/
Oxidation -
Purge Water Temperature Electrical Dissalved Reduction
Time Removed (gal} {degrees pH Conductivity Turbidity Oxygen Potential
Fahrenheit) {ms/cm) (NTWU) (mg/L) {mV)
)32y [ 2.0 F el 03 sty mop. 237 1290
324 |30 Fol p$17-3 | ISP 3 2.0 | —2) 0
1725 | Y. <2 6S] 2.2 | LbS N 225 |- 009
(230 | §0 e bs] 2.3 | b ' 2.2 |70

S

Lo 1373

Field Notes:




MONITERING WELL PURGE TABLE

Project Number: $625:675. Y4z ~0vJ Site Name: FIS€O—Alamedarmnex 8 oF A SAN ngln Jgrt.
Well Number: /N — '-/ Date(s) Purged: / ﬁ/ 26 [0 "
OVM - Ambient:  nJ /L Purge Method: ¢ ica7sp #/ S P235h] E /57 /dl LA
OVM - Vault: N /L Purge Rate:
OVM - Casing: VI Date & Time Sampled: /p /26 /oo 1SS 7
Water Level - Initial: 5. 2§ 153 / Purged & Sampled: K Sving Ngeet
Water Level -Final; G 20 545 Sampling Method: 776 2,0A7 50 PisPesolsi Bau
Well Depth: ]Y. 20 F7° Free Product: £ r
Well Diameter: 2 ok Sheen: 2.8
Well Casing Volume: Z i Odor: ,@/
Oxidation -
Purge Water Temperature Electrical Dissolved { Reduction
Time Removed (gal) (degrees pH Conductivity Turbidity Oxygen Potential
Fahrenheit) (ms/cm) (NTU) {mg/L) (mV)
ST 2 0 7.7 ISV | elean | 205 | 175y
)S33] 5 i 7.7 g0 | ton o0 | ok
1S4/ 5 )0 £:0 y ko | ~07. 3.09 } 21
)¢S | Sprpler
Field Notes:




MONITORING WELL PURGE TABLE

Project Number: 474 2.2~ o3 Site Name: 80 Fr-=SEN LS iAo
Well Number: j/]/) = '( Date(s) Purged: U / Z E/c/“(,)
OVM - Ambient:  A//L Purge Method: <0, ca7er List-KAaiLen
OVM - Vault: /Uﬂ Purge Rate: |
OVM - Casing: N ﬂ Date & Time Sampled: / 9/ 2.6 /o b 4 o 1
Water Level - Initiat: /,. 50 |4)7 Purged & Sampled: KLUy, o0 Lsco L
Water Level - Final: é G ) ]"7/31)/ Sampling Method: €2/ 27 0 /VQUJ‘&’, 49,(_,{;‘,7{
Well Depth: IS jj f Free Product: @ '
Well Diameter: L ) #V Sheen: 174
Well Casing Volume: | T Odor: &
Oxidation -
Purge Water Temperature Electrical Dissolved Reduction
Time Removed (gal} (degrees pH Conductivity Turbidity Oxygen Potential
Fahrenheit) (ms/cm) (INTD) {mg/L) {mV)
(qro| e Y e bs | g k20 [Low [T | 98
Erd IEP ] | 2 ¢ 187 X ST )3 Y
jg3o | 5., e b | 1y 160 i gt | 1Y
/

EEN e,

Field Notes:




ATTACHMENT V

Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
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o

J

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Wersar.

Cfu-M | | 1555

PROJECT NO. PROJECT NAME - PARAMETERS '”DUSTR'{“ M
{'M‘D—"’D} E:oi;fﬁ ~LPrl LEPNDED /{:, T ~ HYGIENE SawLe
SAMPLERS: (Signature/ : {Printpd) & & &L ".";‘
ML" : Kél)/f\) K{fl.)( A‘T N qg ..}? & {l‘? }7‘7 REMARKS
! FIELD . i @ S‘,ﬂgcﬁ\ b: ‘*‘}"..S?\*SF
:ﬁ:;lég B DATE TIME 8 5 STATION LOCATION eo f\ Q\) e (_)& ,\ |

G-\ e | X 7 Ix Iy % Xk [x ¥ 00 Siiea b €C Ceap
Mu-v | ) lgzo| |} 5 Xy XXX
by -3 35 \ 3 Iy | X[ X[ x [X

Z |x

2 |X

STSELED AL MY

. Date / Time | Received by: (Signature) Relinquished by: {Signature) Date / Time | Received by: {Signature)

= l"/l??% 05| |
Cleringey T s Y ‘ ) .| tPrinted) (Printed) (Printed)

Ke oo f50E
_ | Relinquished by: (Signatures Date / Time | Received for Laboratory by: Date / Time | Remarks

LR . (Signature} - £ w ok

1 BRI LT p-Ld = PR TRGHMD SolueY

S | ﬂ;”?/‘/‘ Yelloer [0(2.’1/'}1 074 3 v

rnted) e (Rfinted® A

Dis‘tribﬁtiaﬁg erigi;-naer!us One Accompanies Shipment {white and yellow); Copy to Coordinator Field Files {pink).




ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9

Roseville, CA 95678
Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Fax#: (916) 773-4784

ANATYSIS REPORT

Attention®  Kevin Reeve Date Sampled: 10/26/00
Versar Incoiporated Date Received: 10/27/00
7844 Madison Avenue, Suite 167 BTEX/TPHg Analyzed: 11/02/00
Far Qaks, CA 95628

Project: B of A - San Lcandro /4422-003

Method: EPA 8020/8015m

Client Sample LD. MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5

LAB. NO, W 1000688 W1000689 W1000690 W1000691 W1000692

ANALYTE R/AL | Resulte | R/, ¢! Results | R/L | Results | R/ | Resulis | R/L 1 Results

Benzenc 200 1000 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 0.6 0.5 1.0

Toluene 20.0 197 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND

Ethylbenzene 20.0 353 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND

Total Xylencs 40.0 1400 1.0 ND 1.0 ND 1.0 ND 1.0 ND

TPH as Gasoline 2000 12900 50.0 ND 50.0 NI 50.0 139 50.0 156

QOA/QC_%RECOVERY

LCS LCSD
Benzene 98 101
Tolucne 97 99
Ethylbenzene 98 100
Taotal Xylencs 98 99

QA/QC Analyzed: 11/01/00

ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting limit.
R/L = Reporting Limit

Watcr samples reported in pg/L

Soil samples 1eparted 1 mg/kg

11/30/00

oratony Representative Daie Reported

EXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABS IS CERTIFIED BY TIIE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF IIEALTII SERVICES AS A ITAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Certliiention No. 2£19)

1



500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9
Roseville, CA 95678

EXCELCHEM
ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Fax#: (916) 773-4784

ANAILYSIS REPORT

Attention:  Kevin Reeve

Versar Incorporaled

7844 Madison Avenue, Smte 167

Fair Qaks, CA 95628
Piojeet: B ol A - San Leandro / 4422-003
Mcthod: EPA RSKSOP-175
Client Sample 1.1 MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
LAB.NO. WI1000688 W1000689 W1000690
ANALYTE R/L Results R/L Results | R/, | Results
Methane 5.0 2660 1.0 2.5 1.0 42.0

QA/QC Y%RECOVERY
LCS LCSD

Mcthane 79 80

QA/QC Analyzed: 11/01/00

ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting Hinit.
R/L = Reporting Lmit

Water samples 1¢cported m g/l
Soil samples reported i mg/kyp

ML R ekl

; borai‘éry Representative

Date Sampled:
Date Received:

Date Analyzed:

11/30/00
Date Reported

LEXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABS IS CERTIFIED BY TIIE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEFARTMENT OF HEALTII SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Certiilcation No. 2119

2

10/26/00
10/27/00
11/01/00



EXCELCHEM
ENVIRONMENTAL. LABS
500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9

Roseville, CA 95678
Phone#: (916) 773-3664  Faxi#: (916) 773-4784

ANALYSIS REPORT
Attention:  Kevin Reeve Date Sampled:
Versar Incorporated Date Received:
7844 Madison Avenue, Suite 167 Date Analyzed:
Fair Oaks, CA 95628
Projeets: B of A - San Leandro f 4422-003
Mecthod: EPA 310.1 Alkalinity (as CaCQ,)
Client Sample L.D. MW-1 MW-2 MWwW-3
LAB. NO. W1000688 WI1000689 W1000690
ANALYTE R/L Results | RAL 1 Results | R/ ! Results
Hydroxide 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND
Caibonate 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND
Bicarbonate 5.0 578 5.0 546 50 366
QA/QC % RECOVERY
LCS LCSD
Alkahnity, Total 110 109

QA/QC Analyzed: 10/30/00

ND == Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting Himit.
R/L = Reporting Limit

Water samples reported 1n mg/L

Soit samples reported in mg/lcg

11/30/00

orafdry Representative Date Reported

EXCELCIIEM ENYIRONMENTAL LABS IS CERTIFIED BY TIIE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Cerdificntion No, 2119y

3

10/26/00
10/27/00
10/30/00



i

4

Date Sampled:

Date Received:
Date Analyzed:

AT okt N 0 e
EXNCELCHE
ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9
Roseville, CA 95678
Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Faxit: (916) 773-4784
ANALYSIS REPORT
Attention:  Kevin Reeve
Vetsar Incorporated
7844 Madison Avenue, Surte 167
Fair Oaks, CA 95628
Project: B of A - San Leandro / 4422-003
Method: EPA 300.0
Client Sample LD, MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
LAB. NO. WI1000688 W1000689 W1000690
ANALYTE R/L Results R/L Results R/, | Results
Nitrate 0.5 ND 5.0 24.0 2.5 8.9

ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting limit.

R/LL = Reporting Limit

Water samples reported in mg/L
Soil samples reported in mg/kg

LR alla

borHtory Representative

11/30/00
Date Reported

EXCELCIIEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABS IS CERTIFIED BY TIIE $TATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF MEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No. 2119)

4

10/26/00
10/27/00
10/27/00



Attention:  Kevin Reeve

Versar Incorporated

7844 Madison Avenue, Swte 167

Fair Qaks, CA 95628
Project: B of A - San Leandro / 4422-003

Mcthod: EPA 375.4

=]

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9
Roseville, CA 95678
Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Fax#: (916) 773-4784

SHCELCHERM
ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

ANALYSIS REPORT

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
TPHd Analyzed:

Client Sample 1D,

MW-1

MWw-2

MW-3

LAB. NO.

W1300688

W1000689

W1000690

ANALYTE

R/L

Results

R/IL

Results

R/L | Results

Sulfate

4.0

32.0

4.0

240

4.0 47.0

QA/QC %RECOVERY

LCS

LCSD

Sulfate

105

120

QA/QC Analyzed: 11/03/00

ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting limit,

R/L. = Reporting Limit

Water samples reported in mg/L

So1l samples reported in mg/kg

%\q Rall.

La@ﬂratd@ Repiesentative

11/30/00
Date Reported

EXCELCIIEM ENVIRONMENTAL LADS IS CERTIFIED Y TIIE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPAWTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certéfication No. 2119)

5

10/26/00
10/27/00
11/03/00



EXCELCHEM
ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9

Roseville, CA 95678
Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Fax#: (916) 773-4784

ANALYSIS REPORT
Attention:  Kevin Recve Date Sampled: 10/26/00
Versar Incorporated Date Received; 10/27/00
7844 Madison Avenue, Suite 167 Date Analyzed: 11/10/00

Fair Oaks, CA 95628
Pioject: B of A - San Leandro / 4422-003
Method: EPA 8015m

Client Sample 1.D. MW-1
LAB. NO. W1000688
ANALYTE R/L Results
TPH as Standard Solvents 1000 ND

QAMQC Y%RECOVERY

LCS LCSD

TPR as Standard Solvents 86 85

QA/QC Analyzed: 11/10/00

ND =Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting lirmt.
R/L = Reporting Limit

Water samples reported in pg/L

Soil samples reported in mg/llg

/flfkr{, Talla 11/30/00

Laﬁratoﬂy Representative Date Reported

EXCELCIEM CNVIRONMENTAL LARBS 18 CERTIFIGD BY TIIE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTEH SERVICES AS A ITAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certificotion No, 2119)

]



Yersan. an 572 Dy 107 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD QI! FOOLOQL o 1

PROJECT NO. PROJECT NAME / PARAMETERS f - [NDUSTRIAL Y,
il

Uy -90Z, | Bofp ~San LEANIED LM Tl

SAMPLERS: nature) {Printed) /q\-f (ibjr {b ?{: L, AV —--.__J“‘ :
/z/\ : ;W/é[)/?‘\) Kézf_)i § (QS? Q*? ci\} Qéf‘ fQ" }1 L memARKe.
FIELD e | e AN iy
SAMPLE DATE | TiME | 2 | < STATION LOCATION o /8 ﬁ N7 é_?l '
NUMBER 816 &/~ /G
e IN iD/Z,é 12477 \( N\DOO[DS%‘; g TIX X X )L X Y F 00 Stuith b €L CERVP
M- ) jezo] 1) ] Wl LEPSEERRID
by -3 s ] o |5 | XXX
0 =Y S T ool B |z |x
(s =57 | 5] | U N2 2| X
Al

lifquished Sigpgture) Date / Time Received by: (Signature/ Relinquished by: (Signature) Date / Time | Received by: (Signature]
[
1Al 15

4

{(Printad} {Printed} iPrinted] {Printed)
717% uino REEVE

Relinquished by: {Signature) Date / Time ??ceived)for Laboratory by: Date / Time | Remarks T
2ture, o~ L. " .
’YPH—_(J =B Lo Sobof
l m"’fﬂ/‘ Vel W(Lﬂ/o::L’!‘-‘v)'
{Printed) thrinted) J

Distribution: Original Plus One Accompanies Shipment [(white and yellow); Copy to Coordinator Field Files (pink].
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES D2
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
Fax {510) 337-9335
Stid 3570 JAVT L T

January 24, 2001

Mr. Robert Eckstein Mr. Steven Birch

Sketchley Trust Rodding Cleaning Service

300 Ellinwood Way #260 268b Nicholson Street Pleasant Hill
San Leandro, CA 94577 CA 94523-4811

Re: Property at 2585 Nicholson St. San Leandro, CA 94577

Dear Messrs. Eckstein and Birch:

This office is in receipt of Groundwater Monitoring Report dated December 20, 2000
submitted by Mr. Scott Allin of Versar Inc. regarding the above referenced site.
I have reviewed this report and would like to make the following comments:

1.

MW-1 well still represents the well with the highest contaminants present at the
above site with, 12,900ppb of TPH-G, and 1,000ppb of Benzene.

As with the previous report the analysis for TPH-D in MW-1 well was not performed
even though there has been some fluctuation on a constant basis. TPHss ranges
from C-7 to C-12 while TPH-D ranges from C-12 to C-24. Therefor, TPH-D could
be detected even though TPHss was not detected. Please perform this analysis on
the next round.

In my previous correspondence, | had requested analysis for MTBE and or the letter
from our office dated October 29, 1999 allowing you not to analyze for MTBE.
Please forward a copy of this letter to me. Since there was no analysis for MTBE in
this report or in the last analysis.

I 'suggest you keep all units in ground water as PPB rather than PPM such as for
TPH-G.

| concur with the work proposed for the next guarter as indicated in the above
report dated May 31, 2000 by Mr. Tim Berger of Versar Inc.

It you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6878.



Sincerely,
o

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

'/C: Mr. Tim Berger of Versar Inc. 7844 Madison Ave., Suite 167, Fair Oaks, CA 95628
Mr. Mike Bakaldin, City of San Leandro, Environmental Services Division, 835 East

14" Street, San Leandro, CA 94577
Files



